Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Statum Limited

Company number

00343652

In the High Court of Ju

Chancery Division, Companies Court

stice

(full name of court)

Court case number
75 of 2009

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

I'We (a)

Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte & Touche LLP
PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC3A 3WA

Angus Matthew Martin
Deloitte & Touche LLP
PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC3A 3WA

Nicholas James Dargan
Deloitte & Touche LLP
PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC3A 3WA

Dominic Lee Zoong Wong
Deloitte & Touche LLP
PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC3A 3WA

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
(b} Insert date (b) 5 July 2010 (b) 4 January 2011
- B
Signed / &—7
JJetnt / Administrator(s)
Dated 2% Jodoste] 2oy,

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you «f there 15 a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the

(TR

29/01/20114
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY

Clare Glover

Deloitte & Touche LLP
PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London EC3A 3WA

X Number DX

0207 007 9970
DX Exchange

gistrar of Companies at -

197

hen you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

ympanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Josiah Wedgwood & Sons Limited Court No 69 of 2009

Josiah Wedgwood & Sons (Exports) Limited Court No 76 of 2009
Waterford Wedgwood UK Pic Court No 70 of 2009
Waterford Wedgwood Retail Limited Court No 72 of 2009
Wedgwood Limited Court No 68 of 2009
Royal Douiton Limited Court No 77 of 2009
Royal Doulton (UK) Limited Court No 74 of 2009
Stuart & Sons Limited Court No 73 of 2009
Statum Limited Court No 75 of 2009

(Al in Administration) (together “the Companies”)

PROGRESS REPORT
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

28 January 2011

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of providing the Creditors with an
update on the progress of the administrations of the Companies pursuant to the
Insolvency Act 1986. The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon,
referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by the Creditors for any
purpose other than advising them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

The Administrators act as agents of the Companies without personal liability.

All icensed insolvency practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK.

A M Martin, N B Kahn,

DLZ Wong and N J Dargan g

Deloitte LLP x

PO Box 810 < *AG7STR7G"

66 Shoe Lane A0 20/01/2011 193
London

COMPANIES HOUSE
EC4A 3WA




CONTENTS

1. INTRODUCTION

2. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF
SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

3. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
ACCOUNTS

4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

5. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES AND EXPENSES

6. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts for
the Companies for the period 5 January 2009 to 4 January
2011

3. Joint Administrators’ Time Cost Analysis covering the period

from 5 January 2009 to 31 December 2010

Progress Report Pursuant fo Rule 2 112 (1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Page

17




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

w Act"
“the Administrators”

“the Companies” (and
each a “Company")

“the Group”

“the Buyers”

" "

m
“the Lenders”

“The Rules”
“Deloitte”
"ABL Facility”
e

" "

c
“"WWRD”

“the Pension Scheme”
“PPF”

Insclvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Refers to the Joint Admiruistrators, A M Martin, N B Kahn, D L
Z Wong and N J Dargan

Josiah Wedgwood & Sons Limited, Josiah Wedgwood & Sons
(Exports) Limited, Waterford Wedgwood UK Plc, Waterford
Wedgwood Retail Limited, Wedgwood Limited, Royal Doulton
timited, Royal Doulton (UK) Limited, Stuart & Sons Limited,
Statum Limited (All in administration)

Waterford Wedgwood Plc and its subsidiaries, including the
Companies

WWRD Netherlands Midco Limited
WWRD United Kingdom Limited

WWRD (Gibraltar) Inventory Co Limited
WWRD Inventory LLC

WWRD IPCo LLC

Milhion

Syndicate of Tranche A and Tranche B sentor debt, co-
ordinated by Bank of America N A as agent for the members
of the syndicate

Insoivency Rules 1986 (as amended)
Deloitte LLP

Asset Based Lending Facility
Thousand

Approximately

WWRD UK Limited

Royal Doulton Pension Scheme

The Pension Protection Fund

Progress Report Pursuant o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 !




1.1

1.2

INTRODUCTION
Introduction

This report i1s prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 of The Insolvency Rules 1986
to provide the Creditors with an update on the progress of the administrations of
the Companies since our last report dated 29 July 2010.

Given the information previously provided in our reports to creditors dated 27
January 2010 and 29 July 2010 we have not ncluded detalled background
information and we would refer you to these reports

A schedule of statutory information n respect of the Companies 1s attached at
Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Following the filing of a Notice of Appointment of Admimstrators by Bank of
America N A of 5 Canada Square, London, E14 5AQ, on 5 January 2009, Angus
Matthew Martin, Neville Barry Kahn, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and Nicholas
James Dargan were appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies

The proceedings for the Companies’ administrations are at the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

For the purposes of paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule Bl of the Act the
Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties
and powers by any of them, jointly or severally

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE
B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Set out below are the proposals approved by the creditors of the Companies on
23 March 2009

As previously reported to creditors, the Administrators concluded that the first
part of the prescribed objective under Rule 3(1) (a) namely “rescuing the
company as a going concern” would not be achievable in respect of the
Companies

Consequently the Admenistrators have performed their functions in relation to the
Companies with the objective set out in Rule 3(1) (b) which 1s “achieving a better
result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be hkely If the company
were wound up”

The Administrators’ proposals to achieve a better result for the creditors of each
of the Companies than would have been likely If they were wound up are as
follows:

1. Conduct of business and affairs:

« The Administrators shall continue to manage the affairs and assets of
the Companies In such manner as they consider expedient with a view
to achieving a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole
than would be hkely if the Companies had been liquidated

e The Administrators shall continue to realise the assets of the
Companies, collect or compromise any outstanding pre and post

Prowress Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 k)




appointment book debts, utilise realisations of assets where
appropriate, and settle any administration expenses where such
expenses are incurred for the purpose of the administrations

The Administrators shall investigate and as appropriate pursue any
claims the Companies may have In addition, the Administrators shall
do all such other things and generally exercise all their powers as
Administrators as they in their discretion consider desirable 1n order to
achieve the purpose of the administration or to protect and preserve
the assets of the Companies or to maximise realisations or for any
other purpose Incidental to these proposals.

2. Dealing with Claims

The Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of secured,
preferential and unsecured creditors (where applicable) and the costs
of doing so shall be met as a cost of the admimistration as part of the
Administrators’ remuneration.

The Administrators may apply to Court for permission under paragraph
65(3) of Schedule Bl of the Act to distribute funds to unsecured
creditors whilst 1in administration {where applicable)

The Admunistrators be authorised to distribute funds to the secured and
preferential creditors as and when clams are agreed (where
applicable).

3. Committee and Remuneration

A Creditors’ Committee be established for those Companies where
there are sufficient creditors willing to act on it. The Admunistrators
propose to seek the election of a Creditors Committee for each
Company and to consult with it from time to tme to assist as
appropriate the Administrators In the discharge of their functions

The Administrators’ remuneration be fixed under Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 by reference to the time properly spent by the
Administrators and the various grades of their staff calculated at the
prevailing hourly rates of Deloitte LLP for work of this nature and that
disbursements for services provided by the Administrators’ firm
(defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9) be charged in accordance with the Administrators’ firms’
policy It will be for the Creditors’ Committee to fix the basis and level
of the Administrators’ fees and Category 2 disbursements but if no
committee is appointed, the Administrators be authorised by the
creditors to draw, on a monthly basis, remuneration based on their
time costs together with out of pocket expenses

q, Extensions and Exit Procedures

The Admimistrators shall continue the administrations for such period of
time as necessary to achieve the purposes which the administration
appointments were made, and If necessary make an application to the
Court to extend the terms of the administrations beyond the one year
statutory term

The Administrators may take steps to apply to court to place the
Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation The Administrators
will become the Jomt Liquidators of the Companies and any act

Progress Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 3




2.1

required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liguidators may be done
by any or all of them and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will
become a Liguidation Committee pursuant to Paragraph B83(8)}(f) of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act Piease note that creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator for a particular
company, provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of
these proposals and before the proposals are approved I.e before the
meeting of creditors or any subsequent adjournment

Should it not be considered appropriate to place the Companies Into
hquidation, after the completion of the realisation of assets and
distribution of funds to secured, preferential and unsecured creditors, if
applicable, and as quickly and as efficiently as 1s reasonably
practicable, the Administrators may apply to court under Paragraph 84,
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act to end the administrations and for
the Companies to be dissolved

The Administrators be discharged from hability in respect of any action
of theirs as Admirustrators on vacation of office (whether because they
vacate office by reason of resignation, death or otherwise, because
they are removed from office or because their appointment ceases to
have effect) 1n accordance with Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1
of the Insclvency Act

Progress on the approved proposals

We have summansed below the progress and cusrrent status in respect of each of
the approved proposals

Proposal

Current status

The sale of the Companies’ business and assets to WWRD
Netherlands Midco BV, WWRD United Kingdom Limited, WWRD
(Gibraltar) Inventory Co Limited, WWRD Inventory LLC and
WWRD IPCo LLC was completed on 26 March 2009 and
encompassed the vast majonty of the UK assets, a number of
the retail stores and some of the global businesses and excluded
Rosenthal, Royal Doulton Japan, Royal Doulton Hong Kong,
Spring Switzerland, W/T Designs and some other smalter
subsidianes

The transitional agreement that was in place for the provision of
certain services to the Buyers has now ceased As previously
expected, there are stilt a small number of outstanding matters
that are being dealt with by the Administrators and their staff,
such as agreeing informal lease surrenders,

There are a few residual assets remaining in the UK and their
current status I1s as follows

e All concession debts have now been collected, with the
exception of one debt of nominal value which has still not
been resolved The Admimistrators are continuing to pursue
this debt

e A sale of Midwinter Tip has now been agreed subject to the
appropriate waste license being obtained from the
Environment Agency. The Baddley Green greenbelt was
owned by Swinnertons Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of
Royal Doulton Limited A sale of the site was completed on 1
September 2010 The sale of the property at Stourbridge

Progress Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 4




Proposal

Current status

1 (continued)

completed on 8 November 2010 The remaining two
properties to be realised are Tuscan Works and the Johnson
Bros Football Fields. Tuscan Works 1s currently under offer
and the expectation i1s that the sale will be completed in the
next few weeks. The sale of the football fields has recently
falled to complete due to the prospective purchaser
withdrawing their offer. The Administrators property agents
have recommended that the site be sold via auction. This
auction 1s scheduled to take place in February 2011

The Tranche A secured debt has been agreed and a distribution
of c €34 9m made 1t s unhkely that the Tranche A secured debt
will be repaid in full, however, this will largely depend on
recoveries from the assets elsewhere in the Group

It 1s not envisaged that there will be suffictent realisations to
enable a distribution to unsecured creditors, other than under
the Prescrtbed Part (see section 4 3)

The Administrators are in the process of agreeing preferential
claims.

A Creditors’ Committee (“the Committee”) was formed in Josiah
Wedgwood and Sons Limited and five committee meetings have
been held to date.

The Administrators on conclusion of theiwr obhgations wili take
steps to finalise the administrations 1n the most expedient and
cost effective manner

Following the twelve month extension granted on 14 December
2009, the Administration Orders were due to expire on 4
January 2011 A further extension was granted on 15 December
2010 for six months 1n order to undertake the following

1 Complete the settlement of trading period and property-
related habilities

2 Identify and resolve potential “Goldacre” habilities of
leasehold properties

3 Finalise the tax position in respect of the Companies

Complete intercompany analysis and any ‘marshalling’
requirements

5 Identify in which of the Companies there 1s likely to be a
distribution to unsecured creditors under the Prescribed
Part

The administrations now expire on 4 July 2011. Royal Doulton
Overseas Holdings Limited was excluded from the additional
extension and 1s discussed further below

On conclusion of the above, the Administrators will seek to
dissolve the Companies or take steps to place the Companies
into Creditors Voluntary Liguidation. There 15 no requirement to
apply to Court for either exit route, contrary to the original
proposal

The Administrators have concluded the administration of Royal
Doulton Overseas Holdings Limited Form 2 35B, Notice of move

Progress Report Pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insalvency Rules 1986

Ly



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Proposal Current status

from admunistration to disselution, together with a copy of the
Administrators’ final progress report to creditors, was registered
at Companies house on 16 December 2010, the Company will be
dissolved three months from this date

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 are the Receipts and Payments accounts covering the
period from 5 January 2009 to 4 January 2011 for each Company

Asset Realisations

The majonty of assets across the Companies have been realised Further detail of
these realisations can be seen n the Receipts and Payments Accounts at
Appendix 2

Midwinter Tip has now been sold subject to the purchaser obtaining a license from
the Environment Agency A deposit has been received and 1s being held by the
Administrators’ solicitors It 1s envisaged that the proceeds of the sale will be
received within 2 - 3 months

A sale of the property at Stourbridge has recently completed and the sale
proceeds of £224k have been received,

The Baddley Green greenbelt was owned by Swinnertons Limited, a wholly owned
subsidiary of Royal Doulton Limited A sale of the site was completed on 1
September 2010

Payments
The key movements in the period are as follows.

e Property costs have been incurred m the pertod in relation to the
remaining properties and land owned by the Companies.

« Professiona! fees have been incurred I1n the period relating to the
marketing of the outstanding properties and land

Estimated Future Realisations

The freehold property, Tuscan Works, Stoke on Trent, 1s currently under offer
The Administrators are hopeful that a sale will be completed in the next few
weeks

The Johnson Bros Football Fields are going to public auction in February 2011
following a recent sale falling through

The Admimsstrators are continuing to pursue a potential pensions realisation in
relation to a sum received following action taken by Royal Doulton (UK) Limited
and the Royal Doulton Pension Scheme ( “the Pension Scheme”) for alleged mis-
advice against a third party. Royal Doulton (UK) Limited claim to be entitled to
the settlement monies, as does the Pension Scheme The funds are currently
being held in escrow by Hogan Lovelis LLP pending resolution of the issue
Previous negotiations with the Pensions Scheme have falled to reach a settlement
The Pension Protection Fund ("PPF") has recently been appointed to deal with the

Progress Report Pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 6




3.5

4.2

4.3

scheme and the Administrators are looking to enter negotiations with the PPF in
the near future

Estimated Outcome for creditors

It 1s unlikely that sufficient funds will be available to the Tranche A secured debt
for repayment n full However, the outcome 1s dependent on recoveries from
assets elsewhere In the Group

It I1s not envisaged that sufficient realisations will be made to allow a dividend to
the unsecured creditors, except for the prescribed part (see section 4.3 below)

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

As reported to creditors previously, the Companies’ secured debt due to the
Lenders at the date of the administrations was c.€181m In addition, high yield
bonds totalling €166m have junior ranking security over the assets of the
Companies As well as specific fixed charges over property, book debts and
certain other assets, the Lenders and the bond holders have debentures
containing floating charges over all the Companies’ remaining assets

The Administrators have made no further distributions since the last report.
Therefore, to date the Administrators have distributed ¢ €34 9m to the tenders
from the proceeds of the sale of the Companies’ assets We anticipate that the
Administrators will be in a position to distnibute further funds following the
realisation of the properties, along with a return of €25m of cash collateral
balances The Lenders will also receive distributions from other Group companies

We expect that there will be insufficient funds available to make a distribution to
unsecured creditors other than under the Prescribed Part, which 1s explained in
more detail below

Preferential creditors

There are preferential claims in the Administrations of Josiah Wedgwood and Sons
Limited and Royal Doulton (UK) Limited in relation tec arrears of wages and
holiday pay The claims are in the process of being finalised, in order that a
dividend can be made n due course It 1s anticipated that these claims will be
paid tn full

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part (Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part)
Order 2003) applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to
be set aside for unsecured creditors. This equates to

e 50% of net property up to £10,000
e 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
« Subject to a maximum of £600,000

The amount due to unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part will be subject
to future asset realisations. It 1s presently unclear which of the Companies will
have funds available to make a distribution to unsecured creditors under the
Prescribed Part

Progress Repor! Pursuani to Rule 2 47 of the Insalvency Rules 1986




4.4

5.1

Unsecured creditors

The Administrators do not anticipate that there will be any dividend payable to the
unsecured creditors of any of the Companies, other than by way of the Prescribed
Part

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES AND EXPENSES
Joint Administrators’ Fees

In accordance with Rule 2 106 of The Rules, the Administrators’ remuneration In
relation to Josiah Wedgwood and Sons Limited has been fixed by the Creditors’
Committee formed at the creditors’ meeting on 23 March 2009,

In accordance with Rule 2 106 of The Rules, in the absence of a Creditors’
Committee, the Administrators have sought approval of their fees and expenses
from the Companies’ (excluding Josiah Wedgwood and Sons Limited) creditors
At the meeting of creditors held on 23 March 2009, a resolution was passed
authorising the Adminustrators to draw, on a monthly basis, remuneration based
on their time costs together with out of pocket expenses

The Administrators’ time costs, for the period from 5 January 2009 to 31
December 2010 are summarsed (n the tables below. A detalled analysis of the
time spent in respect of the Companies 1s attached at Appendix 3.

A “Creditors Guide to Administrators Fees” is avallable on request for your
information and guidance and can also be found onlne at
http://www r3.org uk/uploads/documents/Creditors Administration pdf

The work has been categorised into the following task headings and sub
categories, 1n accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

« Administration and Planning inciudes such tasks as case planning and set
up, appointment notification, statutory reporting, compliance, cashiering,
accounting and admimistrative functions

« Investigations include such tasks as reporting on the directors’ conduct,
tnvestigating antecedent transactions and any other i1nvestigations that may
be deemed appropriate

» Trading includes such tasks as planning, strategy, preparing and rmonitoring
cash flow and trading forecasts, managing operations, corresponding with
supphers and customers, landlord i1ssues and employee matters including
payroll

« Realisation of Assets includes such tasks as tdentifying and securing assets,
sale of business, sale of assets, property issues, activities in relation to other
fixed assets, stock, debtors, investments and any related legal 1ssues

« Creditors include such tasks as creditor set up, communication and meetings,
reviewing and agreeing preferential and unsecured claims, retention of title
Issues, corresponding with secured creditors, and progressing employee
related claims

« Other Matters include pension related matters, VAT and corporation tax
ISsues,

Mileage 1s calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 40p used by
Deloitte LLP at the time when the mileage s incurred

Progress Report Pursuani to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rides 1986 &




5.2

5.2.1

Charge out rates

Our charge out rates for the staff involved In this assignment have been agreed
as follows

Grade £

Partners 615 to 780
Managers 200 to 735
Assistants and Support Staff 120 to 240

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case record
their time spent working on the case on a computerised time recording system
Time spent by secretanial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded
or recovered. The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of
the case based upon their seniority and experience, having regard to the
complexity of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being reahsed
and/or claims agreed

Please note, there were some Inaccuracies In relation to times costs included In
the last report to creditors dated 29 July 2010. This was due to a number of
incorrect charge out rates being entered into our time recording system This has
now been rectified and I1s reported accurately below

Josiah Wedgwood & Sons Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 5 January 2009 te 31 December
2010 are set out below

Partners| Managers|Assistants TOTAL

Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration and Planning 65 9 653 6 5195 1,239 1
Investigations 50 25 7 208 515
Trading 2710 3,956 5 1,130 6 53581
Realisation of Assets 378 0 889 4 3219 1,589 2
Creditors 587 1,156 8 766 6 1,982 1
Other Matters 337 208 2 100 3 3421
TOTAL HOURS 812 3 6,8001| 2,8597 10,562 1

|TOTAL CosT £ 632,014 2,820,602 549,092 | [4,001,708 |

{AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 778 409 192] | 379 |

*Note - munor rounding errors may occur

To date the Administrators have drawn £2,946,524 in relation to time costs

Progress Report Pursuant to Rufe 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986




5.2.2

Expenses incurred by the Administrators and therr staff in the period 5 January
2009 to 31 December 2010 are set out below

Total (£
Accommodation 20,218 16
Couner 749 21
Insurance 1,600 00
Parking 126 10
Postage 153 18
Stationery 146 83
Subsistence 8,629 80
Telephone calls 730.96
Travel - mileage 10,983 49
Travel 3,488 42
QOverseas professional fees 2,903 69
TOTAL 49,729.84

To date the Administrators have drawn £39,664 1n relation to disbursements

Josiah Wedgwood & Sons (Exports) Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the period S January 2009 to 31 December

2010 are set out below:

Partners| Managers|Assistants TOTAL

Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration and Planming 40 29 2 16 5 49 7
Investigations 05 76 32 113
Trading - 348 0 16 349 6
Realisation of Assets - 340 - 34 0
Creditors - 335 94 7 128.2
Other Matters - 135 69 20 4
TOTAL HOURS 45 465 8 122 9 593 2

[TOTAL COST £ 3,510 198,866 29,137 | 231,513 |

[AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 780 427 237 } 380 ]

*Note - minor rounding errors may occur

To date the Administrators have drawn £50,364 in relation to time costs

Expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff in the period 5 January
2009 to 31 December 2010 are set out below

Total (£)
Couners 30 00
Insurance 1,600 00
Off street parking 26.52
Postage 87 36
TOTAL 1,743 88

Progress Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

1




To date the Admintstrators have drawn £400 1n relation to disbursements.

5.2.3 Waterford Wedgwood UK Plc

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 5 lanuary 2009 to 31 December

2010 are set out below

Partners| ManagersiAssistants TOTAL

Hours Hours Hours Hours

Admenistration and Planning 534 354 795 168.3
Investigations 20 54 9.0 16 4
Trading - - 16 16
Realisation of Assets 253 47 0 192 5 264 8
Creditors 27 3 57 0 190 7 2750
Other Matters 45 2 206 8 88 5 340 5
TOTAL HOURS 153.2 3516 561.8 1,066 6

[TOTAL COST £ 102,192 136,538 107,651 | | 346,380 |

[AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 667 388 192] | 325 |

*Note - munor rounding errors may occur
To date the Administrators have net drawn any monies in relation to ttime costs

Expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff in the period 5 January
2009 to 31 December 2010 are set out below

Total (£)
Accommodation 12,229 51
Overseas professional fees 83,849 04
Couriers 187.00
Insurance 1,600 00
Off street parking 46 00
Subsistence 4,842 88
Telephone calls 256 97
Travel - mileage 1,841 11
Travel 9,672.73
TOTAL 114,525 24

To date the Administrators have drawn £114,500 in relation to disbursements and
third party expenses

Progress Report Pursiant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 I




5.2.4 Waterford Wedgwood Retail Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 5 January 2009 to 31 December

2010 are set out below"

Partners | Managers | Assistants TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration and

Planning 59 157 5 93.3 256 7

Investigations 15 54 95 16 4

Trading 22.7 697 5 3698 1,050 0

Realisation of Assets 300 143 2 63 3 2365

Creditors 05 36 8 18 4 55.7

Other Matters - 61 8 527 114 5

TOTAL HOURS 60.6 1,102 2 607 O 1,769.8
| TOTAL COST £ 47,153 574,296 125070 | | 746,519 |
| AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 778 521 206] | 422

*Note - munor rounding errors may occur

To date the Administrators have drawn £448,526 in relation to time costs

Expenses incurred by the Adminmistrators and their staff in the period 5 January
2009 to 31 December 2010 are set out below.

Total (£
Accommodation 13,518.49
Overseas professional fees 11,053 05
Courers 204 00
Insurance 1,600 00
Off street parking 22 65
GCther 4,70
Printer 145 94
Subsistence 2,474 18
Tetlephone calls 142 90
Travel - mileage 3,001 82
Travel 4,500.24
TOTAL 36,667 97

To date the Administrators have drawn £31,417 in relation to disbursements and

third party expenses.

Progress Report Pursnant to Rule 2 47 of the insolvency Rules 1986

12




5.2.5 Wedgwood Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 5 January 2009 to 31 December
2010 are set out below

Partners| Managers|Assistants TOTAL

Hours Hours Hours Hours
Adminustration and Planning 20 256 339 615
Investigations 10 55 61 126
Trading - - 66 66
Realisation of Assets 66 9 429 2 45 500 6
Creditors 56 256 48 360
Other Matters 01 24 4 85 330
TOTAL HOURS 755 510 3 64 4 650 3

[TOTAL COST £ 58,765 205,482  13,614| | 277,861 |

[AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 778 403 211 | 427 |

*Note - minor rounding errors may occur
To date the Admunistrators have drawn £255,698 in relation to time costs.

Expenses incurred by the Administrators and thetr staff in the period 5 January
2009 to 31 December 2010 are set out below:

Total (£)
Insurance 1,900 00
Overseas professional fees | 417,537 27
Off street parking 37.42
Postage 5.54
Travel - mileage 183.50
TOTAL 419,663 73

To date the Administrators have drawn £419,664 1n relation to disbursements and
third party expenses

5.2.6 Royal Doulton Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the period S January 2009 to 31 December
2010 are set out below

Progress Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insofvency Rides 1986 13




Partners| Managers|Assistants TOTAL

Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration and Planning 12 281 40 2 695
Investigations 05 12 4 07 136
Trading - 132 23 155
Realisation of Assets 60 0 313 4 34 376 8
Creditors 01 60 2 130 734
Other Matters 20 111 56 18 7
TOTAL HOURS 63 8 438 3 65 2 567 3

[ToTAL COST £ 49,544 204,217 14,480| | 268,240 |

|AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 776 466 222 | 473 |

*¥Note - minor rounding errors may occur

To date the Administrators have drawn £211,834 1»n relation to time costs

Expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff in the period 5 January
2009 to 31 December 2010 are set out below

Total (£)
Insurance 1,600 00
TOTAL 1,600 00

To date the Administrators have drawn £E400 n relation to disbursements

5.2.7

Royal Doulton (UK} Limited

The Admirustrators’ time costs for the period 5 January 2009 to 31 December

2010 are set out below.

Partners | Managers | Assistants TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration and

Planning 211 3 123.4 118 4 453.2

Investigations 10 87 2.7 12 4

Trading 120.6 929.1 529 7 1,579 4

Realisation of Assets 268 8 944.2 208 0 1,421 0

Creditors 44 1 376 1 406 1 826.2

Other Matters 532 47 3 627 1631

TOTAL HOURS 698.9 2,428.9 1,327.5 4,455 3
| TOTAL COST £ 503,844 913,754 269,391 | 1,686,989 |
| AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 721 376 23] | 379 |

Progress Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

14




To date the Admunistrators have drawn £829,068 in relation to time costs

Expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff in the period 5 January
2009 to 31 December 2010 are set out below

Total (£)
Accommodation 11,204 41
Couners 116 00
Insurance 1,600 00
Off street parking 63 99
On street parking 4 80
Postage 500
Stationery 47 23
Subsistence 2,822 07
Telephone calls 425 68
Travel - mileage 1,380 97
Travel 6,337 81
Overseas professional fees 11,179 70
TOTAL 35,187 66

To date the Administrators have drawn £16,518 in relation to disbursements

5.2.8 Stuart and Sons Limited

The Admimistrators’ time costs for the period S }anuary 2009 to 31 December

2010 are set out below

Partners | Managers | Assistants TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration and

Planning 14.0 324 48 4 94 8

Investigations 25 24 52 101

Trading - 77 2 17 5 94 7

Realisatton of Assets - 10 13 4 14 4

Creditors 100 40 8 7.5 58.3

Other Matters - 67 68 135

TOTAL HOURS 26.5 160.5 98 8 2858
[ ToTAL COST £ 18,362 54,043 20,918 | 93,323 ]
| AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 693 337 212 | 327 |

To date the Administrators have drawn £26,794 1n retation to time costs

The direct expenses incurred by the Admrnistrators and therr staff in the period 5
January 2009 to 31 December 2010 are set out below*

Progress Report Pursuani 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

13




5.2.9

5.3

Total (£)
Insurance 1,600 00
On street parking 9 00
Travel - mileage 58 00
TOTAL 1,667 00

To date the Administrators have drawn £467 In relation to disbursements

Statum Limited

The Admunistrators’ time costs for the period 5 January 2009 to 31 December

2010 are set out below

Partners | Managers | Assistants TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration and

Planning 40 194 311 545

Investigations 1.0 6.4 03 77

Trading 24 2 316 27 585

Realisation of Assets 359 120.7 07 157 3

Creditors 1.8 74 57 14 9

Other Matters - 95 73 16 8

TOTAL HOURS 66 9 195 0 47 9 309.8
| TOTAL COST £ 52038 90,713 10,641 | 153,392
| AVERAGE HQURLY RATE £ 778 465 222] | 495 |

To date the Administrators have drawn £109,364 in relation to time costs

Expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff in the period 5 January
2009 to 31 December 2010 are set out below.

Total (E)
Insurance 1,600.00
TOTAL 1,600 00

To date the Admimistrators have drawn £1,600 1n relation to disbursements

Please note, the disbursement detailed in the last report had been misallocated
This has now been rectified and the disbursements correctly assigned.

Other professional costs

As previously advised, the Administrators instructed Linklaters LLP ("Linklaters”™)
for advice on appropriate legal matters Linklaters 1s a London firm of lawyers
with the appropriate expertise and experience in dealing with complex
Administrations of this nature Their fees are based upon their recorded time
costs incurred at thewr prevailling charge out rates and have been reviewed by the

Progress Report Pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the insofvency Rules 1936 16




6.1

6.2

6.3

Administrators’ staff prior to being approved for payment Linklaters have been
paid £4,163,724 plus VAT in fees and disbursements for their services in the
period 5 January 2009 to 31 December 2010

Wyles Hardy and Co Limited (“Wyles Hardy”), a firm of chattel agents, was
instructed by the Administrators to carry out a valuation of the Compantes’ plant,
machinery and other chattel assets Wyles Hardy was chosen in light of their
expertise and experience In dealing with insclvency appointments of this nature
Their fees for valuation advice are based upon their recorded time costs incurred
at thetr prevailing hourly charge out rates Wyles Hardy have been paid £39,676
plus VAT for their services In the period 5 January 2009 to 31 December 2010

Lambert Smith Hampton was instructed by the Administrators to carry out a
valuation of the Compantes’ commercial property. Lambert Smith Hampton was
chosen In light of their expertise and experience In dealng with insolvency
appointments of this nature Their fees for valuation advice are based upon their
recorded time costs incurred at their prevailing hourly charge out rates and are
conditional upon the sale of the properties they are marketing. Lambert Smith
Hampton has been paid £35,538 plus VAT in the period 5 January 2009 to 31
December 2010, in relation to the work they have carned out It I1s anticipated
that they will receive a further ¢ £18,000 n relation to outstanding property
matters

In addition to those mentioned above, other legal and professional firms have
been engaged to deal with local 1ssues as appropriate

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS
Extension to the Initial Period of Appointment

The initial period of the administration was due to expire on 4 January 2010. An
application to court was made on 14 December 2009 for a twelve month
extension to the Administration Orders for the Companies A further extension for
six months was granted on 15 December 2010 The Administration Orders now
end on 4 July 2011, with the exception of Royal Doulton Overseas Holdings
Limited, which has now been concluded The notice of the move from
admimistration to dissolution was registered at Companies House on 16 December
2010 The Company will be dissolved three months from this date

Investigations

As required by legislation, reports on the Directors’ conduct in the three years
prior to the Administrators’ appointment have been submitted to the Department
for Business, Innovation & Skills

The reports and their contents are confidential and cannot be disclosed

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 - Transactions with connected
parties

In accordance with the guidance given In Statement of Insolvency Practice
Number 13, details of the Companies transactions with connected parties in the
penod are provided below:

Progress Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 17




The Companies entered into ordinary course Intra group trading arrangements
including those referred to below

Country and connected party

Nature of relationship

Buy from

Sell to

Germany (Rosenthal)
Ireland {Waterford Crystal)
Indonesia {PT Doulton)
USA-

Austraha-

Canada*

Japan=

Pan Asia*

v
¥
'

4

R S N

*seyveral entibies operate in these junsdictions

We have reviewed these transactions and are of the opimion that all identified
connected party transactions were conducted on an arms-length basis and
warrant no further investigation

6.4 EC Regulations

As stated in the Admunistration Order in respect of the Company, Council
Regulation (EU) No 1346/2000 apphes and these are the main proceedings as

defined in Article 3(1) of that regulation

Joint Adrministrators

A M Martin, N B Kahn, D L Z Wong and N } Dargan

Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810
Athene Place
66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3WA

Progress Report Pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986




Appendix 1
Page 1 of 9

STATUTORY INFORMATION

JOSIAH WEDGWOOD & SONS LIMITED

Company name:
Previous names:
Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Registered office:

(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Josiah Wedgwood & Sons Limited
Precision Studios Limited

613288

21/10/1958

Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

Shareholder(s):

Directors:

Company Secretary:

Bankers:

Auditors:

Authorised Ordinary shares of £1 each - 60,000
Issued - 60,000

Josiah Wedgwood & Sons {Exports) Limited

Anthony Jones

David Sculley

Ehzabeth Blakemore

James Harding

Moira Gavin

Peter Goulandris (Resigned 26/01/2009)
Kevin McGoran (Resigned 08/01/2009)

Mark Downie

Barclays Bank

AMB Amro Bank

Nordea Bank Denmark A/S
Den Norske Bank ASA
Bayerische Landesbank

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Progress Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Inselvency Rules 1986 19




Appendix 1
Page 2 of 9

STATUTORY INFORMATION

JOSIAH WEDGWOOD & SONS (EXPORTS) LIMITED

Company name:
Previous names:
Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Registered office:

(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Josiah Wedgwood & Sons (Exports) Limited
J Abrahams & Sons (Hotel China) Limited
240666

24/05/1929

Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

Shareholder(s):

Directors:

Company Secretary:
Bankers:

Auditors:

Authornised Ordinary shares of £1 each - 500
Issued - 499

wWedgwood Limited - 497
Moira Gavin /Wedgwood Limited - 1
James Harding/Wedgwood Limited - 1

James Harding
Moira Gavin

Mark Downie
Barclays Bank

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Progress Report Pursuant o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 20




Company name:

Previous nhames:

Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Registered office:

Appendix 1
Page 3 of 9

STATUTORY INFORMATION

WATERFORD WEDGWOOD UK PLC

(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Waterford Wedgweod UK Plc

Waterford Wedgwood Holdings Plc,
Dayoffer Public Limited

2058427
31/03/1959

Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

1. The Company’s share capital is £5,055,000,001 divided into:

2. Issued

Directors:

Company Secretary:

Bankers:

Auditors:

220m Ordinary Shares of £0 25 each
500,000m Income Shares of £0 000001 each
500,000m Deferred Income Shares of £0 009999 each

181 6m Ordinary Shares of £0 25 each
160,454m Income Shares of £0 000001 each
5.4m Deferred income Shares of £0 009999 each

James Harding

Piers Wedgwood

Peter Goulandris (Resigned 26/01/2009)
Chryssanthie O'Rellly (Resigned 05/01/2009)
Alan Francis Wedgwood (Resigned 09/01/2009)
Mark Downie

Bank of Ireland

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Progress Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 2]




Appendix 1

Page 4 of 9
STATUTORY INFORMATION
WATERFORD WEDGWOQOD RETAIL LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
Company name; Waterford Wedgwood Retall Limited
Previous names: Wedgwood Marketing Ltd
Company number: 624489
Date of incorporation: 31/03/1959
Registered office: Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

Authorised Ordinary shares of £1 each - 100
Issued - 100

Shareholder(s): Wedgwood Limuted - 98
Moira Gavin /Wedgwood Limited - 1
James Harding/Wedgwood Limited - 1

Directors: James Hard:ng
Moira Gavin
Ehzabeth Blakemore

Company Secretary: Mark Downie
Bankers: Barclays Bank
Auditors: PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

g
(¥}

Progress Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986




Appendix 1

Page 5 of 9
STATUTORY INFORMATION

WEDGWOOD LIMITED

(IN ADMINISTRATION)
Company name: Wedgwood Limited
Previous names: Wedgwood Plc, Josiah Wedgwood & Sons Limited
Company number: 44052
Date of incorporation: 08/05/1895
Registered office: Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

Authorised Ordinary shares of £0 25 each - 60 Om
Issued 46 2m

Shareholder(s): Waterford Wedgwood UK Plc - 46,195,050
Moira Gavin /Waterford Wedgwood UK Plc - 1
James Harding/Waterford Wedgwood UK Plc - 1

Directors: Elizabeth Blakemore
James Harding
Motra Gavin

Company Secretary: Mark Downie
Bankers: Barclays Bank
Auditors: PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Progress Report Pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 33




Company name:

Previous names:

Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Registered office:

Appendix 1
Page 6 of 9
STATUTORY INFORMATION
ROYAL DOULTON LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
Royal Doulton Limited
The Lawley Group Limited, Allied English Potteries Limited,
Royal Doulton Tableware Limited, Royal Doulton Tableware
(Holdings) Limited, Royal Doulton Limited, Royal Doulton
Pic,
452813
20/04/1948

Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

1 Authorised Ordinary shares of £1 each 113 6m
Aliotted, called up and fully paid 55 4m
Issued 83 1m

2 Ordinary deferred shares of 0 99p 113.6m
Issued 83 1m

3 Authorised Ordinary shares of 0 Olp 446 1m
Issued 332 3m

Shareholder(s):

Directors:

Company Secretary:
Bankers:

Auditors:

Waterford Wedgwood UK Plc
Mr Mark Downie

Mr M Parks

Mrs Moira Gavin

Mrs D ) Bates

HSBC

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Progress Report Pursuant io Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 24




Company name::

Previous names:

Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Registered office:

Appendix 1
Page 7 of 9

STATUTORY INFORMATION
ROYAL DOULTON (UK) LIMITED
{IN ADMINISTRATION)
Royal Doulton (UK) Limited
Booths Limited, Booths & Colcloughs Limited, Ridgway
Adderley Booths and Colcloughs Limited, Ridgway Potteries
Limited, Royal Doulton Tableware Limited, Royal Doulton
(UK) Limited, Ridgway Potteries Limited, Royal Doulton
Tableware Limited.
58387
26/07/1898

Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

Shareholder(s):

Directors:

Company Secretary:
Bankers:

Auditors:

Authorised Ordinary shares of £1 each - 43m
Allotted, called up and fully paid - 33m

Royal Doulton Limited
Mrs Ehizabeth Blackmore
Mrs D J Bates

Mr Mark Downie

Mr Anthony Jones

Mr David Fyfe

Mr M Parks

Mrs D ] Bates

HSBC

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Progress Reporl Pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 25




Company name:
Previous names:

Company number:

Date of incorporation:

Registered office:

Appendix 1
Page 8 of 9

STATUTORY INFORMATION
STUART & SONS LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
Stuart & Sons Limited

n/a
117548
05/09/1911

Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

Shareholder(s):

Directors:

Company Secretary:
Bankers:

Auditors:

Authonsed Ordinary shares of £1 each - 5,000,000
Issued 471,333

Waterford Wedgwood Plc - 471,332
Wilham John Bradley - 1

Anthony Jones

Dawvid Fyfe

Elizabeth Blakemore

Mark Downie

Colin McGookin {Resigned 19/12/08)
John Foley (Resigned 12/01/09)

Sinead Gillen
Barclays Bank

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Progress Report Pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 26




Company name:
Previous names:
Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Registered office:

Appendix 1
Page 9 of 9

STATUTORY INFORMATION

STATUM LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Statum Limited
n/a

343652
22/08/1938

Hili House, 1 Little New Street, Londen, EC4A 3TR

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

Shareholder(s):

Directors:

Company Secretary:

Bankers:

Auditors:

Authonsed Ordinary shares of £1 00 each - 500,000
Issued 50,000

Wedgwood Limited - 49,998

Moira Gavin /Wedgwood Limited - 1
James Harding/Wedgwood Limited - 1
James Harding

Moira Gavin

Elizabeth Blakemore

Mark Downie

Barclays Bank
Ulster Bank

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Progress Report Pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 27




97 0D SaIny (UANOSU) Ays fO L} T Ay 01 JONSING 11002y SS24F04d
- 00 000 005 00 000 OU% saa4 {eba fouaung) s
Or 188861 - Ov 1B 8B6 | Aouannd sy
- - \Z 619'L86 - \Z 619 286 Buipungy Auedwioaaiy)
86 ¥6G 155 86 PGS LGS sjuawied Wosuey
N 65 [E¥ 0B - 6G /Cv 08 sasuedx3 ysep
[4Fran:] - ST 800 L2 - 24 269 Gt 800 42 uossiuwe?) swaby sajes
- 8y GE¥ G - - 8¢ GLP SZ FAURINSY] BIWBG U Y1230
£L6ZRESY L - P 069'1LF S €L 6ZBEGP | Zr 069 1iF S saueies pue sabepy
- (gL 0 (88 9:0 %) - - - g o {88 920 ¥ amppuadx 3 B0 ) 1504
- 80 va¥ LS . - - B0 vo¥ IS Aing vodwy
- - 0% E¥L €52 - - . OE EpL £52 sasRYMNG
- - 0f 0PE'81 . - 0€ OvE 6L spunjay saes
SINIWAYL
6 044 661 82 GZIZOEID L B 622 9l €2 Gt L6k | §9 65¢ 62 BEQ 8 08 812 8BSl 92 261492191 6l €61 82+ £T

- - £ 896 651 - Zh \CP'OY - - 68 915 611 DFHWH Wod PaAIPIaY A 18N
- - LLSIE'E - - - LLGIEE pun 4 UdISUBd O} ANp LA
. - 00 005 ¥9 - - - 00 005 ¥9 aqeied LYA
00 619'206'1 - 00618 206 + Buipuny epeUE) S 01 LOIINQUIUDD
11582 589 - - L1 582 599 - - sjuawhed vsL
00 998'G6Z €} - - 00 998 69Z €1 - 5po0T) PAYSIUTY B WIS
00 000 09 - - 00 000'v00 Asuyoep 2 weld
00 PO €59 | - - 00 90 €68 | $2|QEAIBIBY
Zh 28% |9y tr 28% 19% BIUBLY JO YUBE
Ly TLY E2L 0O PEZ S 1 Ly TLL €21 - DO veZ vy | sajgevaday Avedwouaiu
00 000 962 - - 00 000 9682 . sBuping g pum
00 D00 000 2 - 00 000 000 Z spuesg
QO ESL ZBG 2 - - 00 £6L 266 Z - SaKRNRIRY 9PRI)
Z¥ GLZ 00S - - I SIZ 005 saugeg g sabem
- e 0Lz - - - - tE Qi sidiacay Apung
- 00 000 OF - - - - 00 000 OF S31BY Jgj uoIsnalg
95 LGE €5 - M - 95 1GE €5 punisy SaIBY
BF #E6 990 C L6 02P LIS {9 ZEF05G L - 8P PEE OO0 T tB0Zr LIS L LB ZEO 085 L uonadwo) e ysed
- 99 €1 682 - - 09 1EL 562 Junod2Yy Bsuedsng
FAR [AR - sofueyy yueg
- gLl Zll - - xe] uonEsodio)
Ggite el 82909 | 9€ 6B EC GL L6V L g9 65¢ £OBYS £ CL 1¥BY 03052 L £L2vl 92 S50JE) 1SUBIY] XUeg
gl 1 - ZLS00 € - gb 1 TZE00E sueny abueyaxy ubawo
- 6L ¥E¥ 6 - 6. BV B spunyay Apung
00 000 0E8 - - - 00 00G oeg Apoadosd § PUET plOYsad
0L 8L2 ¥2 - - 0L 622 v SIIDB S tUBYDIaW
€9 LEC 01 - £9 LEE OV asuenpy n $1800 Aladaud
- 01088 €028 0L 02EE0Z 8 uoisIAU0] Aouaund)
15 15526 L6 255 26 51987 Yoog
- 05 £0r GEB Y - - = 06 €9% 9£8 | umopraesr) ueoT Buipesy
- 06 989 680 8 M - 06 989 680 & SUMOPMEI]
N GG 180 68¢ - - 56 480 BBZ S3[ES
S1d13234

[BimeL §1|mo) 3 1810] ] PimeL § 10161 3 1m0l | [31moL § feol 3 1m0L J

lejor L1 uer ¢ -0 AP g oL AINT p- GO VBT §

LLjo i wBed 1107 ATENUET ¢ 01 GODZ AUENUED § WOY JUNDIDY stuslWwAed § fdiesey
7 npueddy {uonensuwpy ul) payjwiT suos g poombpam uesor




6Z 9861 sapny Lousajosuy al SO ¢ & oy o jupnsang poday 5243044
56 01 L 651 92 GZ L0 ELTL 8% 6ZZ 91v £ G L6V 1 8% 55€ e OE0 8P 0f g2 BG1 82 161492191 64 €6l BZP €2
6B ZZ5 v1§ SEPYZLYO Y 9SS ViG L GLI6Y'L 89 §5¢C 1z8 157 tvo'st 1 LE0 E45 498208 00 L ar £te LI pueYy urssour|eg
99 191 6B 6T 06 282 145 28 £59106 L 11 pGE 160 L 99 /91 586 G2 Q6 Z8L tLG L1 6GZ 01 0Z
00 D00 415 6 - - 0O 0OG LIS 6 SJapua paInaag o) uolNgULsI
€6 48L910p €6 I8L 910 - UOIBIIHSUCT WOy UoHINPEY
8r 90C LED T gr90E 1E0 ¢ - ueo jo uawieday
LEGIBE N LLSIBE pun gy uoisudd 0] pird LVA
00OreE L - 0O Gre L 12014 Use) Alldd
- £9 022 922 - M - £9 022 922 wawisnlpy ayqeded LyA
00 000 S8 00 000 G9 sueon Auedwor 19| 19N
ELNEY \E LR - EL 9L Y M \E 218 2qeniaday LvA N3
Pl 260 Z8E B8 L2E 28§ = G2 vZL vl MBI LA
0wosie - 006LZ xe|] vonesodio?n
8L €09 ¥F - a1 £09 bt Buwoday Aonels
tv 050 »9 75 BZP 2E 68 12918 S13sSYy JO 2oURINSY|
98 168 ¥ - 99 LGE ¥ Guisiuanpy Aoimels
o 96} - I4%4 €1 #S1L sis0) aberorg
\Z ev0 1 LZ €v0 BL sasuadx ] 7 §a34 [BUOISSA0Id JPUID
- - P2 8ES 450 2 - - 6Z 9566 L92 - S6 1¥SBRL Y s8a4 a7
02 951 68 1S 1820 69 FIE BL sourasingsy] 1edaq
€9 268 09 €2 705 ¢ - 6 ZEE TS s394 senepssiuaby
it v99 6E - - - 1¥ ¥99 6¢ s25usdxg SJOIISILILIPY
- Q0 PZG WG T * (0 000 00% - Q0 ¥Z5 9vk T S334 solEhsuLpyY
BELIPELT L - - 6 EiP ELZ L uoIIaALEY) Aduaung
00 000 S€ - 00 000 6L wawaedy 5r0G whasnyy poomipas
2L 599 1§ TLGO9 1E SIuBlEd ¥ Syewapery
15 €01 DE 95 881 S¥ 15 E0L 02 9§ §8L'sy srmoyg opesy g Bunese
- ¢0 569 691 - - L0 569 691 sluaWAes 10y
- £0 L1 656 - M €0 LLL 556 S poomBpas plopaless
96 626 ZF 86 646 T Sumea))
6L 0LL 9SG - 6L0LL 58 51507 11
05 665 98 - oo0s6 L {G 509 o8 sJo13RNUEDAN S
pZ LPS 725 08 LBZ L4 t CpZ L9 Aunass
- 28051 ¥ - - Za oSl v uenoe)oY) ysed
10284 | £ 804 ) 8L EPZ abeisogd
G 1AL LYy LG ALl LY ABuoneIg
ot £El 9¢ £EI 81507 Buuny 2yan
- LeroQs - - €8 pi9 05 UDHSSIWWDY) SojES
- v7 668 € - Y7 96B € sasuadx 3 Apung
a0 Ov6 12 00 0¥6 12 g1507 Auadold BuiQ
[ 410 Gr a2t O LL 690 8% aoupualuel B Siaeday
vt 068 67 vt 069 6¥ wawinb 3 o 3y
- G6 229 €L - $h Z29 €L suawARy 82U
- 68le - 6817 - SSQUD 1SS Nuel
gr Gl 9L 8 89942 L ¢t G 8¥ 6L 9L 8 9E I1ET L safigu] wueg
EE 0L {ST 1 2E 869 148 LLIZEBIC L €T 0GE £52 1 ZE 869 LIS iLiZEBI01 sajsuel) Auedwomdil|
69 vZ Z9 {Z6 84O £) - 19 EPE S9 auoydafay
£6 241 2 - €68 2L T [Sa=11 3
00 LrE v 01 GEr 9 0L REP G 00 IFE ¥ - 1M
76 95 €8 6 954 1ES Wb g e
1§ tvr 828 18 Lbt BZR abeiolg g vonngUIsIC)
00 001 00 00l - punay saey
8¢ 962 IL - greez il s31ey
- 15 905 10T 25 906 Lot Sy
¥3 02t 0L - ¥9 0Z1 01 Innae 1 10anpy|




0f 0861 Sy Aduanjosul ayt fo (§ 7 dpny of ponsang jioday ssa4doad

06 0ct'2S 62 61l 19 1L1P'8%
06 99%°'L 6Z 6} 19 Iy9'L pueH uiI sedue|eg
00 $9/'05 - 00 ¥9. 0§
- - - olqenadsy LYA
00 Qo - 00 ooy sasuadx3 sI0Nsiuiwpy
00 #5¢ 05 - 00 v9t 06 384  Si0jedsiuiupy
SININAVd
06 0£H'8S 62 61 (9 LLP8S
ot 29 62 6l L0 €€ $5045) }sasalu] queg
09 8/£'8S - 09 8¢ 8S Jajsuel) Auediiodiaiy
S1d413034
[(3) =m0y (3) 1901 (3} 1\0y ]
1221818 LLUery-QLInf s QL IR -BOUBT G
i1 j0 ¢ abed LL0Z fuenuer ¢ 0] 00z AJERURP § LWOJLJ JUNODDY SjuawAhed g sydiasay

z xipuaddy {uonensiutwpy up) paywi (spodxy) suog g poombBpaps yesor




1£ op6 1 Sapmy {awaajosuy ayp fo zp 7 Ny 01 JUDRSING 11042y $5248044

60 992 209 L ZE BBO'LTY Gy ZGB 2L) 08 6% - QZZ8e z 6Z 8EZ £09'L ZE 869 LTy 6L 0ir D41
£6 E0B'v6L (AR YT 8S.L°2T 08 6¢ - 9z Z8£'Z €1 vSL'vel Z6 vl 86 5.£'0Z pueH Ul sadue|eg

9l raB'Zly L Or E29 1 EF L2 #60'05) N - - 9l ¥86 Zib'L Oy £29 LZY 12 #60 06y
00821 ¥9Z L - - - - 00 821 ¥92°L - JApUST PAIN3G O} LoNNQUISIQ
9L 958 Bl - - - gl 968 arL - 1aysue Auedwoara)
N ZE 865 \2¥ - - Z¢ 965 l2v - S}aSSY JO AIURNSU|
- - 71 26561 . - - 21 265 6L 2iqeniaday 1A
80 42 0z o - - - B0 &2 0z safiey) yueg
. ¥0 G - - - - v0S sisop abeioig
- 1510 0€ . - . - 16 120 0€ sasuadxg sioleisiWpyY
- - e gCr'v - - - ZC BZv ¥R paunou| sasuadxg Aued payi
- " 0oose b+ - - - - 00 0SE ¥ 5394 [BUOISSEQU
. 10 29 - - - - - 10 2oy WBIT g YeeH
N SE vBL L1 - - - GE PBELLL Sjuay
SINIWAVYd

50 884'209 | ZE 869 LZb Sy 258'TLL 08 6t 9z ZREC B6Z 8EL L09 | ¢t 869 LZv 6L 0LV OLL
" gZ v LL - N gz LvZ L) DEHWH Wl paRiay 1WA BN
N v 16E'T - Gl oge e - - 62 L2 ajgeded 1YA
00 005 £pE - - - - 00 006G €vE - - WNod3y Uo plaH spund
60 091 - L 08 08 6% - Ll 2% 6Z Ll - 05 82 SS9 JSaMBlY) Nueg
00 821 vorF - - - 00 §zZL "oy - jueqg 1e yseo
00 000 008 - - - 00 000 008 obpaid aeys |eag Anbg
TC 969'LZY 00 ZI6'Z5) - - - - ZE 869 L2¥ 00 ZL6 Z51 Jgysuey) Auedwoda
96 Ll - - - - of Lyl agueUaUIRY ¢ Sieday
a0 &zt - - - - 90 521 BWOIY| $NOJLR|BISIN
SLdI303d

[p imel $ i®loy 3190 ! BimoL $ 1201 31€0) | [p1m0L $190) 3oL ]
ejoL LLuer -0 ANP G oL Anrp-60UET S

L1 Jo p abiey LLOZ ABNUERP ¥ OF 500Z Auenuer § Wwouy Junodsy Sjuawieg g sidissay

z ¥|puaddy {uonensiutwpy U} 21d XN poomBpas pioparep




r 9861 Sapny ouanjoswy ayr fo 14 7 3pny OF wonsing LIodY ssaB0.44

00 42T 59 - 8O 08LEIEE - - VG 254 4 00 /ZZ 59 1L 9ZF GOE £
O PLIv'L ve zo8'es2't - - {sz 61r'2s) €0 pivL 09 LZTHIEL pueH W sadueleg

16 281 26 - wE BLE PI0 T - - - fiL4) 08 16 2G4 46 IS 90Z PB6 |
- Z$ 65E 166 - - - 7S 65¢ LS wewisnlpy ajgedey 1YA
- - v 2.0 89 {2016 L1 AL 951 95 Bjqenied2Y LYA
6S - 08 9¢€ - - 166 08 8€¢ safey) sueg
00 222 45 19161 9L - - - 00 £2L 25 - 49 16L'9L L¥A puejay jo day
ac oz - - - 00 02 - 5994 |BUCISSY0Id
- be £8L LPL - - vv CBL bbb saay (eba
- - TR 9BES - - - 28 96E § swawawngsig b
vZ 00 LT - vZ 080 12 sasuadx3 solessRIWPY
00 925 svr - 00 820 89 - . 00 86% DBE 5004  SIOIBISILPY
- gk 98E OL - - Z¥ 98E 0L paunouy sasuadx3 Aued pal
. 00 0% N . - 00 QS puniay sjeg
00 992 - - 00 992 [BAOWaY ISBM
- 66 LVE 8T - - B85 /T 82 51500 4|
- 0¢ 6¥L 0BS - - - - 0f 6v.L 065 58y
- vE 092 - - PE 082 sasusdx3d Apung
62098 ¥ - - - L08R ¢ s1507 Auadoid
- - 69 142 - - - 69 24T asueumuie 9 sieday
- 6Z ZEY - - - 6Z Z€1 auoydaia)
v0 06€ 01 05 /22 - ¥6 291 01 Wb g 183
. g1 0GE 0§ - - . - 8t 0GE 0§ saley
- LG LZE 09 - L5 L2E 09 swawhed WOSUEY
9v 8vC 92 . ot 8¥Z 92 SIITRILOD ANG
- (a1 196} - - (91 196} amnypuadx3 yo-ind 150d
SINIWAVd

00 /ZZ 5% 89 08LELEE - - LG Z5. 4 00 £22 69 - /L BZP SOE €
- v0 pOL 95 - 9v 665 € - 86 895 7§ DFHWH WOy parEdsy LA
- 40 022 - - 00 022 SWCIU SNOBUE[ISIW
- SO BIS - 0w 628 - 69 Zvi punjay sIley
o€ 6P 6 - S5 1ZE € - 896419 $5019 153091U| jueg
- L€ 1052 - - £ 106 ¢ punyay Wy
- coezL ZPT L . - - €0 82L THT L $193Q %009
- - SLBLLBPE - - Sl gLl eve (51500 Auadaig) 1UNoIIY Lo SPUNY
- a€ 851 . ot 651 yses Alad
- 88 PIE L1L - - - B8 FLE L1 SBIRIIRY eydW
00 2422 89 - 66 b0 LES - 00 £22 59 66 49 1€8 sysuet] Auedwodiaw
- 00 000 291 - - - 00 000 Z9L J3pUNZ WIOY UMDPMEiQ]
- ar vZZ'9E9 - - 8b ¥22 9£9 sajes
FIEREL]

pimeL § 18901 3 17B0L | [p1=oL $ 18904 31801 1 B 1=es § [210L 3 B0
1ejo) LLuer -0l APrg oL Anf v - 6O Uer g

Lk jog abag 1102 AENURP ¢ 0 §00Z AfBNUET § WO JUNOIDY sjuawhed 2 sidiassy
t Xipuaddy {uonensiunupy ujl paliun 12ey poomBpass plopdem




113

g6 S2My {ouanjosup ayr fo ¢ 7 any Ot monsn g pioday ssas3oid

pueH ui sadue|eg

LIoppaID PG o vonNnNgulsIa
uoISIAALIOD ABudLND)

1yA Seasuan

SIGBMBIRY LYA

safiueyn wueg

§195SY JO 9UBINSY|

{sany (eba) Aouaunmalu)
5234 |efa

swawasngsi efa
spsuadxg WOIRISIILPY
£33, SIOIRISILILIPY

Iagsuel) Auedwonaiy)
paunoul sasuadxy Aued payl
$234 (efan uenensny
SiNIWAYA

JHWH Wwoy paniady LYA
JUNOD2Y UG PISH Spung
S3|qRMe0RY

spueig

uvoisiasue]y Aoudund
£50s0) (SasBILE URY
sueg abueysx3 ubas4
1apsues] AJuauniuaiy|
(559 4 #6397} uonesPISUCD
Jasury) Auedwoalyy
§1d13534

140z Aenuer ¢ 0} 002 AuRnUer § WOLY JURODDY suawied g sidiaoey

£Z 060 Z8Y'2 51 601 001 EQGELELB L 9 ¥El Z4 ve G/ 880 L 19616289 2 £ ¥£0 001 09 021 tPh't
€6 §18'925 59 C16'L9 ZS besS'IEP Z9 PEL ZLYE 5. 880'1 1 1R9'928 £6 82849 6% 696'€0S
0 vER 6556'0 05 §61 Z§ LL LSL Ovb L - - - 0F pEQ 666 9 05 G581 ZE L1 LGLObY L
00 000 PEE D - - - - - 00 000 vEL 9 -

00 086'£65 - - - - - Q0 096 /65 - -

- c0cEZ6 2 - - - SO0 ET6 Z -

- - ZLEIV L - - - - - ZLELP TL
88 61 LL Z¥ 00 g8 - - - 88 6L Ll Zv 00 59

- - L1 898 0L - - - - il 898 0L
Zr voL'LZ - - - - - Zy pOL L2 - -

Qo 0sLZ ve 08 82 9g 991 LvQ - - - 00052 Pt 0EB 8 9t 994 L¥9

- 00 aor 6T LLL LE - 00 ooy 82 Lil i€

- - or 928 L - - - oy 9Z8'|

- - 00 B6S G52 - - - 0D B69 G5

- - LZ IEB LY - - - - - LT LEQ LY

- 06 €05 Z - - - 06 E0S Z

£Z 050 Z8F £ Sl 601 00 £OGEL 248 L Z9 bEL 2L E GJ BBO L 19 GLG Z8Y L £t p20 001 08 0Z+ +¥6 |
- - ZLEiv L - - - ZLEIVTL
00 G20 262 - - - - 00§20 262 -

00 STL 281 - - - - 00 6Z1 1B1 . -

00 000 000 £ - - - 00 00G Q00 £ - -

€2 0Sv SL 601 {EL80¢€ Zo vel L ¥E 528801 19 GLE cr vs z98re L

- - ZL 0Ll - - - Zy 041

- - 00 000 056 - - 00 000 0SS

- - 00 €4v 8l - - - 00 £4¥ 81
C0 000 € 00 000 Q0L Zv 186 L22 L - - - 00000 € 00 000 001 Zr 196 2T 1
g0y $ 1m0 3leol ] {31202 $ 12101 3 1ol | EXEE $ 1900 3190

1418 iLUer ¥-0L APr g oL ANt v -BOVErS
Lt jo g abey
Z wpuoddy

{uopensiulwpy U]} paliwi pooMmBpam




33 0881 Sny Dousajosu] ayi fo ¢ ¢ 2y 01 uons.ng tioday ssaidoud

vZ 980'F¥S 12 988 'S6¥ N 28 0£9 09 ¢L8'EYS PE G52 GEY
¥z 98082V 06 616'EPZ - 18 0€9 09 vI8'LTY £9 820'052 pueH v sajuejeg

00 000°91L) LE 996°L6T - - 00 000'9LL LS 972 SPT
00 000'gLL - - - 00 000941 - SI0)IPAIN PAUNIDS O} uoINgIsIg
- 00 L1 - - - 00 L sabfiey) yueg
- 08 £00°L - 08 £00°L - - s[qenlsday LVA
- 01 6EL - - - 0L 6L S1asSY JO FoUBINSY|
- 7. €66'6C - - - 2! EBB'6E saa4 |efia
- 99 OFlL'L - - - Q9 oL | spswasingsiqg [eban
- 00 00t - - - 00 O0F sosusdxy ,SIOEASILILPY
- 00 [08'L1Z - 009€. 6 - 00 120 902 s384 ,SI018SIUNLPY
- €0 1289 - - - €0 L1489 soa4 |efan uanensny
SINIWAVL

vZ 980'¥PS | Z 988'C6P - 18 0£9 09 #1B'EPS e GGZ SBP
- 00 €S - - - 00 £5 WD JBYIO
- 00 0ZL Zv - - 00 021 Zv awodU| pusprI]
00 000'sS - - - 00 000 &S - JUNO22Y U0 PlaH Spund
Pz ELE 2T 168G'L o 601 £8 0£9 ¥8 €02 GE 928 $50J5) 15a18)Y| Yueg
00 £L2'88Y - - - 00 €L/ 88Y - S9|qenladsy
- 98 0L 'ivY . - - 08 vOL bt sgsuelt Auedwooisiul
- 8O EEO ¥ - - - g9 EL0 ¥ §)gaQ »0og
- S¥ LL0°L - - - S 20 L punyay sy
S1di323y

EYIZEN 3 IB30) ] [3re01 31801 ] BieoL 31890} |
|ejoy LLuery-ot Ainr g 0L Anr v -B0 Uer §

Lt jo £ abeg L10Z Aenuer ¢ o) §00Z AlENUEL § WO IUN0JDY suawied g sidiaaay

Z xipueddy {eonensiunwpy uf) paywi uoynog |efoy




13 ORg ] Sy \ouOsU} YL fO 4 7 BNy OF Jupnsing roday ssa180.44

00 000 000 | Z0 000 €86 - - pooocagoo Ll - Z0 000 £86 Buipung Avedwodia)
- 28 vZL'voy - - - . Z8 vZi voy stuay
N - S b6 - - - - - Sk 6 INOQET 1DaNpuUy
- - LE ZLE TYS - - - - - LE LLE TWS Jnoge 1931
- . $Z BY6'GRE - - - - SZ 8Y6 SBE sjoRIU0Y aNgG
- 8.0 (9 9£9 £} - - - - gl 0 (92 9eg 1} aunypuadx3 4oringd 1504
- 24 080 £51 - - . - - 2L 020 (51 SaSEYAUN
SINIWAYd

L6 828 D64 L1 £1 661 16} S5 LI2 698 62 ¥60 | £ 52 022 €1 ZL vE0'68L 2L 16 LZL LGL Ot 167 905 §
- - 6b ¥59'9L - - - - - 6¥ VG5 8. pun 4 UCISUB O} 8NP 1 WA
- - 9z £66°0v1 - - . - 8Z €66 0¥l DHWH WOy panteday [ YA 19N
- - - - - - - alnehed LvA
- 65 BES'E - - 65 9E6 £ - - - s394 WOIPNY Sa12Yy
- 00 559 - 00 569 . . - paunou| sesuadx3 Aled piuL
00 821 298'8 - - - 00 Q21 298'¢ - S810en 1908y
0080S PLLE . - - - - 00 80S'¥LL € - $PO0S) PAYSILIY g YOOI
00 000 Q0 L - . - 00000000+ - fsauyoeN g ueld
00262 159 ¢ - - - - 00 262 159 | SaI0NI300Y Spely
00 000 005 Z - - 0o 000 00T - - spuelg
St 6 . - - Sh v6 saueag ¢ safep
82 99¢ 95 £9 826 SE 0By 696 ¢ - - - 82 99¢ 95 £5 8.6 5¢ 0BY 596 L uonajdwo? e ysed
€L VER S 05 022 65 €£2 8} 62 P60 1 ZT UL 0B 009 £ vE BEL'Y 87 tvl 68 ZE9 ¥ $50J9) IS@seU) Hueg
- 19 955 2 9520 - - 16 ZIG 6L woawieday saley
- - 86 ¥ES ¥SZ - - - 26 P65 ST SAHINTR JUBYDIBW
- . vl LSE 1S - - . vl I9E LS souenpy vl 81800 Auddord
- 82 €8 26€ L - - - - 9L £8P LGE L J3jsugy) Louauny
- - - - - - Jysuesf Avedwosian
9z 6.9 £69 - - - - - 9z 629 £68 siqag woog
- - 6€ 600 bFS € - - - BC 600 VS € SUMOPMEI]
- 00 000 051 - - - 00O 000 0GL - sluay
- - 90 396 $Z¢ - - - 20 986 52¢ sajeg
P ERER]

[p1=0L $ 12901 31908 ] pi=moL ER 3 19I0L — ] p=eL $ 1oL EIZEN |
1e10] Ly uef ¢ -q) Anr g oL AP p - 5o Uer §

11 jo g afiey 116z LEenuer ¢ 07 6007 AIBNURP § WOL) JUNODOY squatlAed 9 sidiasey

z xipuaddy (uonensiuupY ) paVWI (HN) woynag [efoy




95 pPg ] Sainy dousajosuy a4t Jo pt 7 Ay OF MONSINS 14043y 55243044

L6 BTl 064 21 £l 661 1G] 9 LLL 6198 62 ¥60 1 2 LL SZ OZZ £} ZLYEDBYL LI LB LEZL LSL O% 16¥ 508 8
ag 9¢0'62Y 79 ¥SLISL 60 £LL'6LE") 61 ¥60'L 2T LL 05 429 10 TP6 LTy O LL0°LS) 65 LSL'6LE'L pukeH LI saduereqy

S0 260 19€ L1 1G o G5 BE6 6EC £ - SL 865 T 50 ¢60 L9t L1 \S bP 18 BEE 222 £
00 000 000 54 - - . - Qo oo coD 51 - £JapUST PAINIBS O) LONNGUISI]
90 YEV - - - - - o0 vEv - - 1WA SE3SIND
- ¥Z2 050 G - - vZ 050 § * - - JHWH Cf pred LYA
- 6¥ ¥59 82 - - sk P50 8. puny vorsuad o pred 1WA
- 87 DO 88T - - - " @b 060 88 waunsnipy aigeded 1vA
- - 29 815 0S1 - v 076 - - 0zZ 865 671 FGEAIBDBY | YA
0L Ll SE vr 00 669 - - 0e 0 QL Lt Se b 08 869 sefieyd seeg
- - 20854 1 - 20664 1 - - saa4 sieneA/siqaby
- N 25 PEE 92 - - - - Z5 Fie'ge 51985y |0 SoUBINSY|
- 00 00Z L - - - - 0oooT L 5804 [BUOISSBOId
- 09 0EL V2L L - - - 09 0EL LLL L 5394 2637
- - 96 GSB ¥ - - - - 95 5664 swawasingsiq |eba
- N G6 298 St - . GB £989 64 sasuadxy si0lRNSHIWPY
- - 00 980 628 . - - - 00 890 628 5384 SIOIRIISILILRY
- g9/ Zvg - - [ YA BOISIBAUDD UD 5507
- - 00 559 - - - - 00 559 pasnoul sasuadxg Aued Pyt
- - - - - - - way Buipioy
- Sk Gl L - - - - SPSLLl JBIEAA
- - 6gGLE L . - - 68612 L sasuadx3] ysen
- ¥G 9t ¥ - - - ¥5 901 & uonZIBJ0D USED
- 65 8€6 £ - - - - - 65 BEG € 5934 JOJIpny S8y
- EE 608 85 - 02 622 - - €1 08S 85 5318y
- - 00 225 - - - 00 ZzS Alundag
- - 2t 6L 6L - - - - - 2¢ BFE 6L siugled p SWEWapeR)]
1S ree T G EVLS - 16 P22 - I0EVLS MOYS WRyRUEs
- . £5 BL0 056 - - - £6 820 056 wSn poamBpap piopaem
* 00 000 00L - - - - 00 000 00L Sluaied Wosuey
- LLG8T | - - 12682 L 51500 Buuuny S10Iy3A
TL198S - . - 221988 S3N)|BAOM /UOISSILIWOD) $I[BS
- - G6 LS - - 80 Sr - 18 49 sosuadxy Apung
- - 10 826 £€ - - - - 1D BZE'EE gaueuatuR Y B Slieday
£6 009 0L - - 65 €65 ¥ BE L0009 wawdinb3g jo siy
- - - - - - - sjuawied JHBE5ea7
- - IR YAA 4 - - Ll LZZ op swawatles 10y
- 69 669 S1 - - 69 669 St #8eiolg g vaNNquisig
- 1E00L 2 N - . - 1E00L 2 auoydaay
84 55€ 85E 4 99 OFt £¥/ - - 9/ 65€85€ 1 - 99 OFL £ 18)SuBL) ADUBNNDIA

- 95 90% 4§ - - - 95 90v 25 wbn 9 ead




43

96 Sapy Aduanjosul 21 fO 4 7 AnYy O UDNSINg 1403y ssasBo1d

00 000004 25 290 979 - 0Z 06 622 00 000 00 Zg 221 '0Zy

00 000°00% 0t $06'09¢ - £2 180°0S1 00 0D0°00L 20 £28°9)Z

- 2T BSL 642 - 16858 6L - §2 662'€02

. IGBEP G - GE B5E°L - ZZovo v

- 99 ££7'1 - 99 /€2 | - -

. 12092'95 - £Z 09L'¢S - -

- 00 52 - - - 00 52

- 0% 4852 - - - 05 285 €

- 0z LOL . - - 0z 10l

- 00 9% - - - 00 49

- 00 v6L'92 - 00 €22 - 00 14692

- ££ 220 2 - ££2/04 - -

- LE 4201 - L€ L68 - 00 069

- 20 ¥52'82L - - - Z0 #5482t

- 85 5S¢ - - - 85 G5t

- L8 €60 0L - 8 669°C - ZL €BE'9

- €569 2 - 1€ 452 - ZT 8061

- 1228 - - - 1L 248

- 00 89 - - - 00 89

- 1v 258 28 . g0 voL'y - L7 88082

- 90 69 - £9 201 - £7 iS5

- 8l L¥S - - - Bl L¥G

- 92842 | - - . 9z 8T L

00 000'001 5 290 9v9 - 02 OvB'Gee 00 000 00 zZg 22V'02y

- 18 €10 29¢ - - - 18 €10'29€

00 000°004 00 000 22 - 00 000 ¥2Z 00 000 Q0L -

- 0L 567 1 - 0l 582 - -

- 66 626 | - 0L 6% - 69 ¥ |

- 00 £0Z - - - 00 202

- 0L 260 96 - - - 04 260 95

- Z6 €25 . - - Z6 £25

(B im0l (3) 19301 ] 13 1moL (3) 1|01 ] [ meL (3) 1m0L |

=01 lLuer y-0L ART G DL AIRr v -0 Uer §

v} jo g} abed
z xipuaddy

puey ul S83uE|Rg

2IQEAIRIRY LVA
aigeiancial] 1 YA
aJjueinsuy|

sabieyn yuey

s394 (eBa7
swawasingsiq jeban
sasuadx3] siolensILwpY
599 4 SI01ENSIUIWPY
s834 sjuaby

Aunoag

1500 Jwawabeuew |1SAID PIOPIIEAA
SluawWRNEs 1OY

131BAA

asueu3uiR B sneday
wawdinb3 jo sy
abeuwen

BT g 128y

saley

SIQ10BILOTD) NG
ainppuadx3 yo-1nD 1s0d
SINJWAV

vonadwaon 1B useD
Buipjing g pue pauigiay
punyay aocuan Ndd
$50J5) JSaualuf juey
$1028Q yoogd

Jgjsuel] Auedwossaiyl
saleg

S1413034

L0z Adenuer ¢ 0) 600Z AENUES § LU0} IUNOIIY sjuawied g sidiadsay

{uonensiuIwpy uj) PALIWIT SUDS g HEMS




2F 956 sapny Duanposuf a1 fo (7 iy o upnsang 1ioday ssaadoad

09 £9v'850 ¥ L9 #89'LLP - 61 9/ 09 £9%°850'F Zr 809 LI
79 90E°ZE TLBLT0E . 61 92 29 90¢'2¢ €6 202°0¢ puey ul sasue|eg

B6 951'9Z0 ¥ 68 G0v'18¢ - - 96 951'9Z0't B8 GOv 1L8¢E
00 G¥Z LLG'E - - - 00GP2'LIBE - Japue pandag o} uoinguisig
B6 116 BOL - - - 86 116801 - uorsiaaueD Asuaund
- - - - - - Jajsuel] Auedwodaiul
- Q0 000°SL - - - 00 000 51 ajqenIaday LVA
- Z6 £26'S - - - FAR A sjessy JO sduBInSU)
- v8 S¥.L'6 - - - 8 Gvl 6 sjualwasingsig lebay
- £6 2LL'6E2 - - . £G 742652 saa jebaq
- 00 009 | - . - 00 009 1 sasuadx3 sJolediSiunLpy
- 00 ¥9E 601 - - - 00 ¥9€ ‘608 5334 ,SI0RNISILILPY
SINANAY A

09 £9¢'850'F 18 b8g'L iy - Bl 94 09 £9¥'850 ¥ Zr 809 Liv
- 00 000's1L - - - 00 000 GL punal 1 A
P14 20 802 - 61 94 £EGC £8 LEL $50.5) JSAUBLL] Hueq
00 SpZ'LL6 € - - - VL AV AR - S3|qeAIBDY
€Z E6LIYL - - - €2 €61 ¥l - sajgeaiacay Auedwosia)
- 00 000°06 - - - 00 000 06 uoisiaLo) AouaunD
- 65 947 S0E - - - 6G 92¢ 90¢ Joysuel) Auedwiodssyul
S1d1323d

[Biger {3} 18301 | R (3 1m01 1 [Bhimol (3) 1401 ]
|e1o] LLuery-pL ANC S oL Anrp-BouUerg

L1 jo ) abey LLOZ Aenuep ¢ 03 600Z AMEBNUEN § WOJ} JUNOITY sjuewied g sidiasey

Z X|puaddy {vonensiwpy uf) papwiT wneng




6F 0561 Sy Kouanjosuy g1 fo 1§ 7 3y 01 IDNSIng 10d2Y 55248044
[rzs'ovsz_] 31va OL NMVYd S334 1v.10L]
[6ze ] [soz'io0'y  Lzes'or | | ze06ws L850z zog'oza'z L DE8'S PLO'ZED Ezie 150D B SHNOH V.10l |
9y 588'SPL L ZPE PELLZ £ 001 1Z5 66 z 90T vzz'se LEE
vEv sve's €L 8} DE cir €L 0gr & oz jogi0
1zr 00E'§Z1 £ 162 615 02 €18 14598 v SLL ¥0Z 8L LYz LUA PUE XEL
ind BEO'ZH 542 - - giv Ol 514 095 L 0ze suofsusg
- - - - - - - - - uopeBpim
- - - opnjou] stayew Jewyio
eze £re'ers L Z66'L BEV'ZPL 9997 BES S5V S 991'st L BS
voL ¥91L'66Z ] ZLO €S £ 452 v0g 0vT £ 08% 8ES S (3 paInaesun
- - - - - - - - - sioploysieysg
88¥ 9gL'elh £ g5¢ opZ € €02 8ze LT 8582 §99 8E 9 5t peinseg
66Z 289 £z - - EEE] ¥4 - leuesejord
6Lz 99zZ'0L1 06LL g8l 98 0 8% 815 Z8 0882 095\ oz sookojdwz
- - - SI0JIpalD
89r SYE'vL Z 685’} 9£6'T9 6128 010'28¢ ¥ 688 668'v6Z 0 2.8
g9g $90°'LZ (24 ZYE [ R4 890 L1 L 22 £19 6 (4] sjessy Alrd PIUL
13- vLE'005 z t59 £Z8 2 9T vEL LZZ 6 Z6% 158 022 L L¥E s195SY | SSouisng jo e[S
9zz 8L9'6L 9 15¢ £vl 6t B L5Z 0ZE 0€ S €6 S5l zZo ONLL JO UORUGIBY
08e 560°Z8 [-3:1%4 9dE 0L G S¥ 69E 69 v Lol ove Z ot ployosea pue pjoyeasd - fuedord
7L ] £L8 Zt LE zo - - 9L ol 5e|9[yeA PUE SBumId pue sesmx|y Juewdinbl pueweld
oz sav'ce 162 899 og Lip iZ 869 LBE S 89 (yomg 8 o) fessy SN0
££9 LL6'92 905 18 Zo 8zL1g LEb a0z S L9 s1qed ¥oog
- - - 5]0SSY JO UORESIEOY
e9¢ £GL'TL6'L I B5E'S pEP'00Z 9 0EL'L 8LE'095'} 5 956°C [1a33%4 0Lz
a9t £5L'ZL6'L b use's v6P 002 SOEL L QLEDOS L GBSBE ZrE LIZ 0l opesy o) Buisees pue Buipel)
- - - Buipea]
L6E 91 0Z 915 158'¢ 8 0Z gLr TL LSz 18a'¢ 09
[TH vEZ'sl 5 BY IS8 € 802 96v t1L LET 188 & 05 13npuoy Sic120lIQ Lo suodey
09 0ze 0z - - 0z6 0z - - suopeBpseaul
- - - suonebnsaau)]
vae FZL'GLY L 62Z'L £EZ'BLL S 6LS £69'50E 9 €59 Zov'LS 6 89
StL o8z'se 0 8y - - 08Z GE 08ar - - SIBUOIND Rl 4 ADUSA|OSUL 191D WIMm US| BT
alv £16'601 0 5LE 995 T4 L+ B§ 50§ L8 o Z61 Zrg 6v 6 €9 (syessy Buunoos Yueunuioddy jo uonesypoN B o) suonoy jemug
(1114 %43 748 £ §9¢C 75E 12 1 60L 209 L0Y Z ez 095 | oz einso|) pue usweBEUEW ‘UomIIedNg BsED
8lE vio'sol L0z ZLE ¥8 v 1SE L0E tg # 694 - - Buj1g Loimers pue Buuejysed
Buluue[d pue UCRESIUILPY
{3) 100 (3mop | sinoH (s)wsog | sinoH (AMwes | sineH @wop | snoH
ney ApnoH
oBeiony aviol [UESESY sioBeuey sioupeg
640 | eBeg (uoijensIUWpPY U}
¢ xipueddy 010Z 49quaseq LE - 6007 Atenuer G sjsod sun] panwi suog pue poambBpop yeisor




i 0561 oy oupAJOSUF Byl fo L} 7 3y O1 upnsang oday ssauBo.q
[rscos 31v0 0L NMVHQ §334 V101
[ost | [cis'vez zess ] [2svsz 5224 998'261 g 5oF 0LS'E g 1500 B SHNOH v10L|
$68 150'8 ¥ 02 1St 69 0z5'9 St - -
- - - - - - - - 1850
SEE 150'8 ¥ oz 1ES L 69 0Z5 9 SEL - - LVA pue Xejl
- B - - - B suoisUeg
- - - - - - - uopeBp]
. - apn|du| suIaneW eyl
79z 210'EE zozL 66522 LB o S €t - -
02 2659 90z 6651 zL 000's FEl - - peJnaesun
- . - - - - - siap|oyaeys
65t vig 9g . - LG 9¢ - " paImes
. - - R R . - |BpUBIB)BI4
¥ syp'az 0ot 000 12 548 Gre § E:18 - - seafoldws
. . sioupeld
519 016°02 o v - - 0L6'0Z 0ve - -
- - - - - - - - nessy Aued pIyL
518 016'0Z ove - - 016 0Z ove - - sessy / £56UIENE O 9[RS
. - - - - - - 8311 Jo vonusley
- - - - - B - ployoses pue ploysald - Aladaug
- B - - - - - - - sepIysA pue sbumiy pue saumxyy Juewdinby pue Jueid
- . . - - - {¥o01g B a) essy J8u10
. . - - - - £48Q %009
. . S]OSSY JO UONESIEoY
liad PLL'BEL 9 6pE Lo 94 DEL' IV} 0 8%t - -
vy pLLBYL 9 6rE [t 9L 0EL L7 08re - - epes) o3 BuseoD pue Bupesy
- - Buiped)
182 591'¢ £l g9L zt 002 9L 06¢ s0
+92 G0L 2 €0l 994 Z€ G L 99 06E S0 12npuo) sicaedg uo suoday
ooy oy ot - - 09 L - - suonebnsaaut
- - suonebnseau|
ggt 959'L1 LE¥ SSH'E 591 189 0L Z62 0zL'e 0¥
- - - - - - - - siaucnnaeld ASUBAJCSU| JBLID WM UOSIEIT
DgE Z60'y vzl - - 260 v v 2t - - {stessy Buunseg weunujoddy jo uogeaunoN B e suopay 1eNIU
1ec [yl otz cas b L8 ave ¥ £El 08L ol esmso|2 pue JusweBeury ‘uorsinuadng ese)
Siy E56°G £ vl 28t 8L SN St e e RS Buiig Atmels pue Bupsiysed
Butuuejd pue UoNENSIUNLPY
{Fwod (3} 130D _ INOH {3 woo _ IOy (I oy _ sinoy {3 1800 _ SINOH
aey AHNOH -
eBalony TIOL auBsssSy stoBeuen sistied
640  oBeg {Uoneasiurupy up}
¢ xipueddy 010z 40qwa2aq LE - 6007 Aenuer § 1809 awliL paywi {suodx3) suog pue poomBpapa yeisor




I+ 096 1 Sapy ouanosur ayl fo 1 ¢ 3y 01 jupnsang Loday ssatBosy
1 31v0 OL NMYHQ 5334 1V101]
52t | [oec'are 9 990"} | 59’201 8495 BEG 9E! 9 |5E z6L 20t TEsL 1502 '8 SHNOH V101]
Tiv 31443 5 ovE [F1 Y14 588 592'88 8 90Z 020'Z% 1414
0L9 gzz's 2L - - 822 ¢ 8¢ - - 80
aor LEL'SEL L2Ee 51002 588 Le0 €8 0 851 0Z0 ZE Zs¥ 1yA pue xel
- - - - - - - suosuagd
R . _ - N N . vopeBan
- - 2pn|au| sseReW JoLI0
152 #19'0L 0642 129°'PC 1061 BSS L} oIS yEv'el £
962 948'E %18 105t Y] G0z (2] - - paindesun
- - - - - - - - sieployaleys
552 8E£0°29 6292 OZL'EE orgt 8% G g5 PED 81 €42 painzeg
- - - - - - - {ERUBIB)EI4
- - - - - - - sashojdwy
- - . SIO)paID
9 8pi's9 g v opL'vE § 26t 957 ¥l 0¥ Zyi'ot 14
SLa o0£z's 0z - - - oEt L oz Sessy AUed PAUL
£ BS5'E9 P t:T4 08E bE Q164 992 ¥l oLt ZI6 ¥t 4 sessy j ssoulsng jo 8(eg
- - - - - - 8py) O UCTUBLAN
ore 08t St 11= Gl - - - pioyesea pue ployssld - Aedoid
- - - B - . sajpIyen pue sBuny){ pue seam X4 quewdmb3y pue jue|g
- - - - - B - - {woo1s B 6) essy 1810
- - - - - - - s1gaq joog
. - 51985y JO UONESI[EOY
ove ¥8E 91 L3 ot - -
ovZ it 9 1414 9l - - - - spes) o Bupgean pue Bujpesy
- - - Buipesj
"z 901’y v oL 0z8"t 06 908 | ¥s 0RZ' L (X3
;4 o'y rSl 029° 06 avt | v DBZ | nz JINPUOD £101384|Q UG sodey
o9 0oy 0! - ooy ol - suonebpsaau|
- - . suonebiysaau|
18t 69159 £ 85t 129 S 6L Ira'rt P SE 9LE'YL P £S
- - - - - - - - - slauonnoeld AdueA|os UL TeD YIM UOSiB|T]
ary 969'62 v oir ¥ 0ez 052 O} 0sz 9L6 v1 L34 {sessy Bupunoeg Jusunuioddy jo vopeaypon B 8) suopoy fepiu)
1] ¥65'62 74 690'8 [414 5gL ¢ ] OFE 61 cotE ainso|d pug uswabeurl ‘uoisivedng ese)
$B2 088'S 902 zi8e £Gi BOZ Z £s - Bujyy Lotmmg pue Buneiused
Buiuuerd pue uonengsiviupy
{3l o0 Bwoy | wnoy - Gweo | wnoy fweg |  snoH {(Ywod |  sinoy
a1y AUROH
sfimiony Tvi0L RuEsESY siafeuey siouueg
610 £ 86Fd {uonensiunupy uj)
£ xipuaddy 04L0Z 10qwadad LE - 600Z ABNUEN § SIS0 BLLlt] 21d MnN poomBpops piopsies




i 956 1 Sy A2UAJOSH] 34 JO 4+ 7 Dyy OF ppnsing roday ssaidodd
lozsgry | 31va 0L NMYHA $334 V101
1444 | [eis'ops 8 69L' 020'sZ} 0 209 962'PLS 041 esL' i 909 15028 SHNOH Tv.10L]
[1:r4 1£Z ZE S Pl LL2'0b 128 [:14-41 319 - -
ofe 008's 00t - - 006 6 00E - - J010
$9Z 6622 b 6.9 0L 52§ 0zg L1 gIg - - LYA pue xe)
(13 44 Z0 A 0 - . - suoKsuag

- - - - - - - uopebp

- - apNot) SUBNEN J8YIO
Lt 599'LL L§5 zoz'e ¥ 8 £io'vt (31 06¢ $0
£5¢ rol's 374 696 vy 5 L 002 08E S0 pesnaesun

- - - - - - giaployaleys
714 £LL'9 (X4 £EZ e ovl orl v 06 - - painseg

- - - - - - - _N_.:._w._gnhl
e 8057 LW - - 806 Z [:§2 - - soofoidw3

- - sioppaln)
£y 5.0'00% G 98T 69T'TI tte Div'po Zert 00F'EZ 00t

- - - - - - - - stessy Aed Pl
sy L6 IS 022 L6 G £2e 08l 2¢ 165 005 61 05z s1a5SY /5S8USNG JO 818G
0T g0z 0 /02 [1 38 - - - - 8pl] Jo uopuslay
06¢ SGL9H oty GI0E ogh ore L1 0%z 1754 og plOYesEe PUE ployBe. ] - Auadosd

- - - - - - - soa(yap pue sBumid pue sarmxry yuewdinby pue jueld
0EE oot € 00k - DOE € ocl - - (yag 6 8) ossy JeRO
oor sTT'TT 5 55 SI0E oSt 065 L1 o 085 L oz fqeq woog

- - S]asSYy JO LONESIESY
oo 15105 0060'L 968'9L 2 68¢€ oL0'20¥ 5 {69 yrym Lz
ogy 115108 0 060t 968 94 8 69 OO0 L0% § 169 [§1-2) La opesy o) Busee) pue Bujpesy

- Buipeay
yit IEL'e (XD S68 1 S5 992’z Y5 [T Sl
€62 Lz'y rrl S69 | 56 9o¢ 1 vE o5l gl 19RpUOD KIGKDeIIQ] U0 Sodey
oo 0z6 0z . - 06 0z - suofteBpsaau)

. . suonebnseAu|
o5t 158 68 1952 262'0F £ £6 266'v9 § 151 z09'v 6%

- - - - - - - SJOUOMJIIRIH ADUBA|OSU| JOQIO Yitm UOS|RET
vee Tiz'vy TS5 1886 1} 4> BEL GE 8 62 2692 ve {messy Bupnoag qusunujoddy jo uopesynon B 8) suonoy |egju)
[ 44+ 344 4 pIL BGE € 1 Sl £06 81 065 0s6 4 ST a:ns0|s puk luaweleurl uosiAedng esed
43+ Sir'iZ 589 850 41 zZov 46€ 01 L2z - - Bumq Loymess pue Buusiysed

Buiuueig pue uoneasSILILIPY
[EELS) @woy | wnoH {3tmoy |  minoH @weo | wnod {shwoy [ wnon
Qg ey Apnoy

eBeraay w10l Huesssy stobeuey sieuey
610 ¢ aBed {uonensiuiwpy uj)
£ x|puaddy DLOZ J80Wwenaq LE - 6007 Aenuer g 500 uny pajwiT 12189y poombBpap pIoHaIEM




£t RS T Samy \ouaAJoSup 2y JO £ F 7 3Ny 01 jupnsang lioday ssaidod

[esossz | ﬁ 31v0 01 NMVNQ $334 V101

jizv | [roe 22z £ 059 | [#19%es ¥ 79 z8v's0z T 0MS 59 9§ §5¢ | 180D '® SHNOH 1v.01]
344 B46'E4 0£t ove'l 58 Wwo'zE (371 8L 3]
w2 882 zZ [::F4 ZL - - - 180
oty 1L9'E) gt 255t gL LPo ZL (34 :73 2] YA pue x2|
- - - - - - - - - sSuolsuag
- - - - . - - vepebg
- - - apn|auy SISNBW 10410
£ov 3 09 £90'} 8y £86'8 552 LEV'Y 95
85% zr'y 0t £90'L 8v DZ0 € (2 B8SS Lo peJndesupny
- - - - - - - - sIdploysieys
08 8z9 | (3 - - - 8z9 ¢ (4 paindeg
- - - - - - - - - JepuB.Bjal g
¥6¢ ciz'e (¥4 - - £96 G 4:18 11554 BZ seakojdwy
- - - SIONpaITY
144 SEL'FIZ 9 005 296 [ 126 L2L T 6ZF ga'Le 699
241 zie vo - - - f41 Y0 stessy AuBd puuL
14 851 1T 2 Zev 959 ZE 9g6 91 S BLY 995 9 009 K855y J $S8uSNg 4O 0jES
- - - - - - - - - aQ1L jo uopualey
orz ZIE £l ZLE £l - - - ployases pue ployaaig - Auadag
- - - - - - - sopye pursbunyiy pue saumxi4 quewdinby pue lueld
155 458'8 (%18 - - vE6 € LB C6 T ] (x20i5 B o) gessy 100
- - - - - - £qeQ ¥oog
- - - S]eSSY Jo uonesijeay
st 2e6 99 286 99 - - - -
051 '1:1 949 886 99 - - - spes) o) Busear pue Bupes)
- - Buipes)
62 902'¢ 3z} 8l ) 1612 56 08 0l
[i1:74 W't 94l 9LL Lo 168 1 Gy 082 oL 13npU0D S1Moel] uo suoday
o9¢ 0sy ot - oov ol - - suogeBpseay)
- . suopebiysaan)
¥ZE 9Z6'64 S 19 516'L 6 L€ LBE'0} 952 095"t 0z
- - - - - sisucnoRld AoUsAjosSUL JBIRO YIIM Loster]
- - - - - - [s1essy Buunaag Yuewjujoddy jo uoneaynoy b o) sucnay |epiu;
E114 952's L 961 2 86 ZBZ 9 691 08L 0l wnso|) pueuswabeury ‘uorsivedng ased
51e £39'01 e ¥8.L6 (R4 SoLY L8 082 ol Buipy Asoammg pue Buliewsed
Buruueld pue uonenSIURLPY
{3} w03 Hwop | snod {31500 sJnoH {303 | mmoH {3tmoo | wnon -
ey Anoy
eBrisay 101 aURSISSY webeuey iRy
glog abeyg (uonensiunupy u|)

¢ x|puaddy 0102 i9qQweaaq t£ - 600Z AEBNURS § S}SOD BLUI] pauwit poomBpap




+ 0§61 Saprtyy (OUINJOSUF By JO 4} T 3y OF MDNS.Mg 1103y 55213044
peR 112 ALvd 0L NMYNGO S334 ._<._.o._._
[sv | [overanz £ 198 | [oer'vi 259 L12'702 £ 95F g 6¥ 8¢9 150D % SHNOH VL0l |
Fit} 6.2 L8 192t 895 196'y bbL 09%'L '}
5% §05°Z 124 - - Sto gz 089G L 0z 180y
£t 6BZ S vl 921 9g Z20'Y 98 - - Lvapue xe)
- . . - - - - - suoIsuad
- - - - - - - - vonefa
- - apn[au| SIeyey JBYIO
¥ey et v EL BBE Z (343 LHe'6T z09 b ¥
144 [1{¥} 12 50€ L -1+ 6286 661 - panaasun
- - - - - - - siep|joyaieys
162 BSSL vs ElG 49 ¥£6 0z b %] paindeg
- - - - - - - |eRuaIg Al
oo BSL'EL oy D8S ov U5'T g2 - seekojdw3y
- - - sioppsl?)
£i5 [153%] 8948 voL vE ayL'avl ¥EIE 995'9¥ 009
. - - - - - - nassy AUed pJjuL
Sis 95Z'a8L ¥ 5o [}+7] (43 £E0 byt Z 208 995 g 009 085Sy | E30UISNE JO BIES
- . - - - - - apil] Jo vonuslay
S5¥ 856 € i8 14 4] ol8E g - - ployesea pUR ployss.y - Asadouy
- - - - - - - sa|yen pue sBunil4 pue seanixi4 Yuewd)nby pueue|d
4 s0Z't iz - . S0z L iz - (Hoous 6 8} messy seun0
- - - - - - - - - 1980 oo
- - - £18S8Y jJO UONESHEOY
0zZv 06¢'9 $ 51 0ls £z 186'S (413 -
ozy 06%'9 551 0is €T 1866 ZEt - opes) 0y Buiseas pue Bupe)
. - . Buipes)
344 v60's oEl ¥l L0 BlS'S 1441 Loy S0
(144 Peg's 9zL P Lo 6L1 G v il Lov ] 1DHPUOY KIG1D841] Uo sLodey
ogr 09t oL . . oor oL - suoneBrssau)
- . - suonebnsaau|
§2¢ 168°2T § 69 98P's zZor S0Z'TL %14 906 (A3
- - - - - SIOUONNDBIG AZUBAIOSU| JALID LM UDSIELY
- - - - - - - - {s1055y Bupnaag quaunujoddy jo uogesypoN B 8) suondy [eRIU)
1144 [-F1: ] B ET oz BE gar'y BZL 908 zi aingol) pue juswsbeuey ‘vominedng ese)
344 zIL'vi [: 35 58z ¢ ¥ O Pl Gl - - Bumnd Loumeig pue Buue|ysed
Buiuue|g4 pue UONEISILIWLPY
{31800 (3100 wnoy (Bwoy | snoH {365 | einoH woo | wmnoy
aey Apnoy
eBusony ToLOL RuesEsy sipBeuep sisteg
540 9 abeg {uonensiuiwpy uj)
¢ xipuaddy 0L0Z 42qQWasag L - 007 ABDUBL § S1SOD BUN | payunT uoinog jehoy




cr 0861 Sapmy Couanjosup ayt fo ;F 7 any 01 ppnsng 1iodoy ssaidot
[ssoezs | 31vd OL NMVYQ 5334 V101
BLE | [sas'age’t C55v'F | | 16s's92 g 128" ¥5L 16 6 82P'Z ¥ra'c0s 6 869 1 1500 ¥ SHNOH Tv101|
73] [TEYY] 1 £91 ST0 7L L9 Lz'se 312 ¥ag oy T ES
082 ozv'ee 0 SE - - - oZy 0 08E 18q0
Tt SO6'CY 94bl SZ0 ¥ L7 9es 22 (R4 e L zZoL LYA pUE XEL
ves S6L'E 59 - 529 S$Z ozL ¢ ¥ sucisuad
- - - - - . - - vopebn
- - - apn|ou| SISPEW 8D
£¥T z98'00Z T 98 'L 1 90% 6¥2'L6 b 94T 916’08 K23
80¥ 08¥'8S Zeve 8iel 58 S¥5 98 AT - TN 4 oog peundesun
- - - - - sIapjoyaielys
oy siz'ez 50§ 52 ¥ gl 0996 012 86201 (21 peindeg
714 g5¢ L - 85t £l - - |1ERUbI8}8I
a8l sZa'8ll £ L9 Zrl 89 | 282 189 06 T 6¥Z . - saeloidwy
- - SIOUPBID
8, 655929 0Lyl Tr§ 8E 0802 666'Z6€ 7996 810561 ® 892
4¥3 alg b - - - a8 L sessy Aued Pyl
zar £8E'¥TY 1 088 $9L 82 5651 510 0¥Z L5 £685 551 8512 §1655Y | SS0UISNE JO 3RS
g0z 998's ¥y b £Er € 612 GIEQ 552 - - BRIL JO HONUBLEY
59¢ 050'2EL 5 19g 09e Sl 010 LbL 00ve 089 ¥l 00z proyesee pue pjoysalg - Aredoud
yeL T¥s's ok - - - - s 6 DE} soaiyap pue sbum|y pue saumx)4 Ywewdnb3 pueueld
19% 099'87 ¥ 9 voL L 18 628 9t sy 1ZL ol gt oo 6 o) messy 180
a.¢ orz'iz 5 95 ooR Y 0oz 0Lz Sle 09¢e 0s qq60 1008
. ) - 51855V JO UORESIEDY
o¥e 0Z¥'9¢s P [Em 1 6I5 STP'EvE 1 626 S¥i'al 9 0Zt
ore 0zP'scs ¥ 8L5't 16Z 9l) L6285 STV EFE 1 626 78] 90zt apeay oy Buseen pue Buipesy
- - - Bwipes)
(133 £L0's vl 069 %4 £99'C L3 £ Gl
wor £Sl'y v oL 069 Lz £rez L9 12 ol 19NPUED SI01381]Q UO SUOdeY
aor 0z 0z - - 0z6 0z - suonebnseau
. - suonebiyssal|
625 5£6'6LT z o5y 'z xm B0Z £5 ¥ £21 095651 £
- - - . - - SJBUONNIRISG hu:w..—_oa..__ Ja0 Yyim uosie]
414 16998 LX) 8BL |} Gl 5 28 €2 41 K4 {ssessy Buunsag Jweunuioddy jo uopesyRoN 5 o) suondy (epiyj
849 820°2L1 g 162 ocr v 561 ZEZ OF 95z 96E L51 5 80Z aunsol) pu Juswelbeuepy 'uos|aedng ese)
8.z DLF1E okt 846 0Z v L8 Zew Ot 962 - Bujig Aoimes pue Bupaiysed
Buiuug)g pue uonensupy
{3) o0 {3) oo &INOH Giwed | wno Glwop | sinod Glseny | wnoH
aey ApnoH
oBrioay TWIOL aumsEsy ssBeuey fIBU By
§Jo 2 sbeg {uonensiulwpy uf)
£ Xipuaddy 010z Jegqwadeq J§ - 500Z Aenuer § S1S00 el payun (MN) uolineg jeAoy




oF 967 Samy (ouanjosuy ayr fo gt 7 )y 01 pnsang i+oday s5as3044
[vszoz ] B 31vQ OL NMVHG $334 W1O0L]
| 22e | [e2e'es 850z | [ees'0z 8 95 £Y0'vs 5 05l zoc'sl g 92 1S0D 2 SUNOH Tv.10.
4 ¥y S €l LE¥') LE] L't 29 .
- - - - - - - - 1800
g0t pez'e S bl wel g9 8L Le - LyA puw xe]
. . - - - - - - sUoEUbd
09¥ oBE'L ne - - 08% + 0€E - uonebpit
. . - epnjou| sueye 101D
59¢ 18212 €8s 755°) S 846'21 & OF 152'9 001
62t 966y zgl gez L g5 99) € 16 - - peunaesun
- - - - - - - srepjoyaieys
695 040 ¢ ozt 8lE oz - - 1549 oot painaeg
-] 131 S0 - . atl [¢] - - IRRUaIB el
162 sL0'6 9 0¢ - - G106 908 - . saelo|dwsy
. - . sIoppedD
i3 ez ¥l 1ee'z ¥l 03 ol - -
- - - - - - - - - wossy Aed piyL
- - - - - - nessy / ssausng Jo ses
oLl ose 0s o6 s - - - apL jo uopUMBY
iz 166 L re 1EG ¢ (3] ooy 0l - ployesee puw ployaaty - Auadoig
- - - - - - - sajaryea pue sBunid pue saumxig wawdinb3 pue weld
- - - - - (woo1s B a) Rassy Je10
- - - - - - g8 Hoog
- - - S19SSY JO LONRSI|EY
£z [44:3:14 Ly8 riv'e St sov'sz [ 47 -
by:74 zee'er L¥6 Piv e GLl 80¥ £2 i - spw) o} bumean pue Buppeiy
. . Bupel]
:144 qr'e 1Ok [4%] 43 908 v ovL'l -4
£ gLo¢ 16 fAx:) 5 ory v ovL ) sz 19npuo) gI0138.41Q Uo Shoday
[e:12] [+ 121 DL - - 09t 01 - suopebnseau]
- suoiebnseau|
796 R8T ¥E g ¥6 £oL 1L (X3 wiL'EY (X 1186 KD
- - - - - - - - SI0UGANIRIZ ADUBAIOBU| JRYID WM UOS|BH)
OEE 066 ot - [[=] i35 [messy Buundes Jueunuioddy jo vopesynoN 6 8) suopay |epiu)
95¢ 608'L1L Zte 621 € ) 10z 5 6L 08y £ 0% ainso|) pue uawabeuny ‘uemiusdng esen
298 68v'tZ 985 PLL B %4 ¥26 9 5SSk I6E 8 06 Bui3 Loymerg pue Buusysen
Buiuue|d pue uonRensiuipy
(303 (Hmoy [ wnoy {simop | sinoH (wos [ wnod @msoo [ woon
spey AunoH
sBuroay TioL SUBSESY srabzuely suIEg
§io g ebeg [uonensiunupy uj)
£ Xjpueddy 0L0Z 19qana(] LE - 6007 MENUB[ § 53500 awi) pajiwiT SUOS pue Yenig




iF 9861 sapny Cuaajosuf ayr fo [ 7 3y 01 IUDNSIG J40dzy $5245044
[soceor | 3170 OL NMVHO $334 V104
$EP | | z6s'est 2 60¢ | [resior 62r £1L'08 0 561 8E0'ZS 699 1S02 8 SHNOH W101]
69¢ £BL'S B9l z95't €L 129'% 568 - -
99¢ vt 50 vl 50 a5l £0 - - 80
59¢€ Lra's 8§l gLyt Le £Zr v z6 - - 1YA pue xej
- - - - - suojEUeg
- - - - - - . . - vonebp
- - - apniou| sIeNew o0
18E 799's 6 ¥t 93k | L5 osk'e [ 9zt L 91
$8E [ XS 9L ove 5¢ 05l € vi 2 90 painsasun
- - - - - - sigployaeys
98¢ 8611 £t ore (%4 - - 258 Lt paindasg
- - - - - - - - Jenuais)Bld
. - - - - . - - sepfojdwg
. - - sJOypaID)
155 §52'98 £ 51 gyt L0 509'85 L0Th 266'47 65¢
£99 861 zo - - 951 zZo siassy Apeg paiyL
¥85 LR 5 051 grl Lo 1E% 98 S 7e8 02 v Kessy fESBUSNg jo 8jeg
. N - - - 8fl|] jo vonualey
- . - ployesee pue pjloyessd - Auedaid
- - . - - - - sejaryap pue sbum|y pue sexrmx)y Juswdiby pue Jue|g
cep zaL'e 99 - - 2L 3] 0oL g (1oorg B o) syessy JeQ
- . . - - - - - wgqeq yooug
. - 1855y JO UONESI|ESY
965 058'ZE 58§ 08¢ Ii4 95L'E1 91 LD ¥
945 0SS'ZEC S 85 08t tZ a5e £l g€ 7I8 8 F44 apryy oy Bumea) pue Bujpeip
- - - Buipes)
%34 864'C L 13 £D 6962 re [tN [
96¥ sEL'E L9 6 E0 605 2 vs 082 ol 12NpUoY ®I015801G U0 KUodey
nov ooy ot - 09t ol suopefnseau)
- - suonebnseau|
BEE vov'gl -] SEE'L L 1E 500'8 ¥ 6L ozL'e L4
- - - - - SIsuepideld huzﬁ_—_on_.__ JBLID Im uosie
- - - - - - - [siessy Bupnaag Jueunujoddy Jo vopesynoN B a) suopay tenmyy
ace PEG'S L 812 L6 (1 X 4 04 [i1:7) ol ainsol) puz luewebeuel ‘uowiaiadng ased
(134 05zt 69t 9L G vz EE0 S vzl ovE T 0t Buity iovmms pue Bunsjused
Buluue|g pue uonensIULpY
{3) 0 Gimed | wnon Bimep | wnod (3mon | wnoy (Fwop [ wnoM
ey ApnoH
abusony V101 sumsissy sabeuey sisueg
6405 sbeg {uonensiuupy up
£ X|pueddy 010z Jaquwedsaq LT - §00Z ABNUeT § S1S00 Bwi| poyuwIT wMmels




